Rittal — The System.
Faster — better - everywhere.,

Status:final 1.2

Operating manual

Perforex>> BC 1007 HS

Machine no. 58 1xx

RITTAL GmbH & Co. KG

Auf dem Stitzelberg  Phone: +49 (0) 2772 - 505 -0
D-35745 Herborn

Germany

E-Mail: RAS-Info@rittal.de
Website:http://www.rittal.com




Operating ﬂ
RITTAL

Printed in Germany

Subject to modifications caused by future technical development. Reprint, translation and copying of any kind — even in part — requires the written
authorization of the manufacturer! These documents are subject to protected registration according to DIN 34. This operating manual is not sub-
jected to change service.

State of most recent edition can be obtained through the manufacturer.

The indicated data only serve as product description. The indications do not release the user from own judgements and tests. One has to be
aware, that our products are naturally subject to wear and tear and aging process.

The front page shows a sample configuration. The delivered product may though differ from the picture.

In case a competitor is trying to have a view of this operating manual, we do expect from you the same fairness which you normally expect from
your customers in such cases.

Under reserve of technical modifications.

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 2/103
FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



Operating ﬁ
RITTAL

Project Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS [ [ [[]]

Author(s) Kiesling Maschinentechnik GmbH

Status
Version 1.2
Date Ox.xxxx 2016

Revision survey

Date Version Remarks / Reason for modification Author(s)

2011-05-09 1.1 Diverse modifications updated bo
Reference

Version / Date Title

Operating manual Kiesling Maschinentechnik GmbH

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 3/103
FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



Operating
Contents
1 General INfOrMAatioN . ... e 8
1.1 Preliminary reMArKS ..........oeeie oo s e e e e s e rr e e e e 8
2 Fundamental security gUIdEIINES .......oooiiiiiiiiiii e 9
2.1 DELEIMINEA USE....ciiiiiiiieiitiie ettt ettt ettt et et e s e e e s snnneee s 9
2.2 NONE dEterMINEU USE.......oiiiiieiriie ittt 9
2.3 Reasonably foreseeable MISUSE.......cccccciiiiiiiiiiiii e 9
2.4 Residual risks having to be considered ...........ccccooiiiiiiiiiie e 10
2.5 Qualification Of EMPIOYEES....covii i 11
2.6 Security guidelines in this Manual.............ccoccoiiiiiic e 11
2.6.1 SYMDBOIS ..ttt e sttt n et en s 12
2.6.2 ADDIEVIALIONS ... s 12
2.7 Product related laws, regulations and prescriptions .........cccccoeccvvviieeeeeeiiiiiieeneeeenn, 13
2.7.1 LaWs, EU-QUIAEINES ......eeeiiiieiie ettt e e 13
2.7.2 ] 1= 1o F= T L PP PP 13
2.7.3 Accident prevention regulations from professional associations (BGV)................. 13
2.8 GuArantee regUIATION ...........eiiiie e 13
2.9 General safety reCOmMmMENAAtIONS .........oviiieiiiiiiiiiii e 14
29.1 Necessary requirement for the operator of the machine ............ccccccce v, 14
29.2 Safety examination according to BGV A2 8§ 5clause 1 N0. 2........ccceeeeeeeeiniiiinnenn. 14
2.10 Machine-specific safety recommendationS.............occcvviieeee i 15
2.10.1 (D10 o IR = T 1) o 1o o AU 15
2.10.2 DUIMNG ASSEMDIY ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e s anbaeeeaaaeeas 15
2.10.3 [ 10 ] o =] €= Ut 0 o R 15
2.10.4 (D10 g o [ o] o1=1 = 11 o] o TSP 16
2.10.5 During maintenance and FEPAIT........ccuuaaaiiuiiiieee ettt e e e e e e e e eaarreeeaaaeeas 16
2.10.6 DUING WASEE FEMOVAI ....vvvviieeiiiiiiiieie e e st e e e s e e e e e s e e ar e e e e e s s nnnnraeneeeeees 16
2.11 (@11 =Y o] o] [T =11 To] § KRR 17
2.12 Safety EQUIPMENT ... e e e e e e e e e e e e sneeae s 17
2.12.1 Switch for emergency CUt-Off ... 18
2.12.2 PhoOtOEIECHIIC DRAM ... 18
2.12.3 Safety SWItCh for the gate..........ooo e 18
2.13 EMISSIONS ...ttt 19
2.13.1 OIS ..ttt ettt ettt ettt ettt skt e bt e Re e e aR e e e aR b e e bt e e b e e e nnr e e e rneennneeaa 19
2.13.2 VIBFALIONS ...ttt e s e e 19

=l

RITTAL

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS

FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP

Version 1.2 | 4/103



Operating ﬂ
-I
2.14 Working place of the Operator............coouiiiiiiiiiii e 19 m

L
3 Functional components on the machine.........cccoocon 20
3.1 Y= 1] o o [T UPPTRT PR 20
3.2 YU o] oo g tS3X= T o J= D0 [ 1Y/ TR 20
3.2.1 D= TE] o] o L] ¢ SR PP 20
3.2.2 Y-SUPPOIT (CrOSS SHUAB) .. 20
3.2.3 =T U | o] o ] PPN 20
3.24 TOOl ChanNge MAGAZINE.........c.uuiiieiie e e e e e s e r e e e e e e s aannes 20
3.3 (D11 IR o] o | =T UTT R URTPPPPR 21
3.4 LI T 1= o 1 PR 21
3.5 Low quantity [UBFICAtION .........oooiiiiiiiiee e e e e e 22
4 LT 157 010 ] o SO P PP PPPPPPRRPPPRT 23
4.1 Preparatory MEASUIES ........cccoii i 23
411 SCOPE OF SUPPIY wrreiiiie et r e e e e s e et r e e e e e e e e snnrrae s 23
4.1.2 COMPIELENESS ...ttt e e e e et e e e e e e e s s bbebe e e e e e e e e annreaeeas 23
4.1.3 Removal of PACKAGING ...vvvviieeeiiiiieie e e e 23
4.2 [ 101 = To 1T [ SRR 23
421 NOFMAD TFANSPOIT ...t e ettt e e e e e e ratb e e e e e e e s nnbbeeeaaaeeas 23
4.2.2 LI L] 010 L Al o)V 1= - USSR 23
4.2.3 L (=] o] o ) PRSPPI 23
4.3 DamagEes..... oo 24
4.4 Machine transport With @ Cran@...........ccoviiiiieieie e 25
4.5 Machine transport with a forklift truck ...........ccceveeiiiiiii e, 26
5 ASSEIMDIY Lo 27
5.1 Installing the MACKNINE .........oocic e e 27
5.2 [ =To 1Tl 0T 1V =T =T U o] o] YU 28
5.3 PReumatic CONNECTION. .........eiiiiiiie e 29
54 Preparatory MEASUIES ........cccvii i e e 29
5.4.1 TranSpPOrt SECUNNG HEVICES ....uuuiiiieii i ittt e e e e e e e e e e s s re e e e e e s s e narbeee e e e e e e s aannes 29
5.4.2 Removal of antifUST @0ENT ... 29
5.5 1S3 = 1= LT T I ] = o PSR 30
6 [NITIAl OPEIALION ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e anes 31
7 (@] 0 L=1 =1 4 o ] o SRR 33
8 Search for errors and their remedy.........ccccceii e 34
Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 5/103

FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



Operating ﬁ

8.1 This is the Way t0 ProCEEM ........eevvei i
8.2 DISTUIDANCES ...ttt ettt e s et e e snb e s anneesnneean

9 MaintenNanCe and FEPAITS .....coiiuuiii it 35
9.1 GENETAI QIFECHVES ...ttt 35
9.2 (10T 011 o o PSSR 35
9.3 1] o1 Tox 1 o] o TR PP UT U OPTPPRRTTN 36
9.4 (U] o] g Tox= 14 oo FA PP PP PP PRI 37
9.4.1 MaintenanCe SChEAUIE ...........ooiiiiiiie e e 37
9.4.2 Recommended IUDFCANTS .........c.ueiiiiiiiiee e 37
9.4.3 General VIEW MaiNTENANCE .........vveireiiiiieiiee e 38
10 WASTE FEMOVAL ...ttt 39
10.1 ENVIrONMENT ProtECLION .....ciiiiiiiiiiie et e e ee e e e 39
11 ANNEX e 40
11.1 TECHNICAI AALA.....cceeieiiii et 40
11.2 EG-Konformitatserklarung / Declaration of conformityFehler! Textmarke nicht definiert.
11.3 MaCNINE rECOIT CANd .......veiiieeeiree et 42
12 LiSTS AN PIANS ..eeiiieeeee e 44
121 Bill of materialS / SPare PartS..........ueeeiii oot 44
12.11 RM 6050 Machine frame 1071778 ......cccooiiiiiieiei e 44
12.1.2 PL 6002 Cross slide complete 1056302.........cceeeeiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeiiiiiiieee e e e s sssinnneeeeeeee s 48
12.1.3 PL 4844-2 Portal complete 1065689 ............uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 51
12.1.4 PL 4845 Tool changer 1002161.......ccccceiiiiiiiieeeeeeeecciiieeee e e e s essnnreer e e e e e s snnnnreereeeee s 54
12.1.5 WP 4098 TUrNbUCKIE 1003672 .....cuvveieiiiiieeeiiiiee et e st e sitee e sieee e sneee e snneees 55
12.1.6 WP 4097-1 Turnbuckle complete 1065713 ......cooouiiiiiiiieieiiiieiee e 55
12.1.7 LA 4358 Pressure device 1125442..........ccooiieiiieeeiee e 56
12.1.8 FV 4100 Suction device 1071976 ........cuuiiiiiieeiiiieesiieeeessiiee e ssiieeesstae e e s snsrea e s 58
12.1.9 SZ 4690-2 Safety fence left, complete 1032531........ccociuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 58
12.1.10 SZ 4676 Safety fence upper side, complete 1003565..........cccceevvvicvrieeeeeeeenicnvennnn 58
12.1.11 SZ 4691-2 Safety fence right and rear, complete 1032549...........ccccvveveeeeivccinnnenn. 59
12.1.12 WP 6036 Lower cubicle tensioning device 1071828 ..........ccccuveeeieeriiiiiiiieeeeaenenis 63
12.1.13 WP 6022 Pneumatic work piece clamping 1071794 ..........cccoeveeeeiviiiiiiieeee e 65
12.1.14 WP 4110 Cubicle clamping upfront 1032606 ...........cccceeeeeiiiiiiiireeee e ciieieeeeeee e 67
12.1.15 WP 6037 Motorized cubicle clamping at the rear 1071802 ........c.ccooviiiiiieeeeeennnnnnns 70
12.1.16 AT 5008 Base dOOr 1071786 .......ccuverreeerrierrieesiree e e e 73

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 6/103

FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



Operating ﬁ

12.1.17 ZB 4029 ACCESSONES 339853 ... iiiiieiiiiiie ettt
12.1.18 SX 4010 Tool mounting Kit Z008960..........cuuteeiiiiieeiiieeeeiiee e
12.1.19 WP 6117 Brush-Strip (Option) 1124031 ......cccuuvieiiiiiieeiiiieeesiieeessiieeesseeeeessnneees 77
12.2 R0 AT T 1=V =0 PR 77
12.3 PNeumatic diagram ...........eiiiei i e e e e s e e e aa e 78
12.31 SE 4531 Pneumatic control elements Motorized cubicle clamping 1036862......... 78
12.3.2 SE 4330 Maintenance UNit 779405........ccoiiiiiiiiiiee et 79
12.3.3 SE 4525 Cross slide and pressure unit 1036904 ...........cccceeeeeeeiviiinieeeee e 80
12.34 SE 4526 Workpiece clamping 1036912............uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieea et 80
12.35 SE 4527 Cubicle clamping at the rear and at the front 1035716...............ccccuvveeee. 81
13 Supplier's doOCUMENTALION ...c..oii it 82
131 Minimum LUbFiCation SYSIEIM .........uiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 82
13.2 VACUUM CIEANET ...ttt e s e e s snneee s 92
CRAIT INAEX ettt e e e e e e e e e e e s aaaeeeeeas 102
LI 0] L= o 1= PP PERPRN 103
Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 7/103

FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



Operating ﬁ
RITTAL

1 General information

1.1 Preliminary remarks

This documentation is addressed to the machine operators.

This operating manual contains important information in order to allow the secure and proper installa-
tion of the machining centre Perforex BC 1007-HS, to safely transport it, to start operating it, to make
proper use of it, to maintain it and to easily eliminate simple interferences.

In case the operating staff is not sufficiently familiar with the machining centre, we suggest that you
ask for the assistance of a Rittal employee in order to give you assistance in assembly of the units well
as start up and training of staff on the machine.

Repairs have to be done by specialists and within short time!

Please do read this operating manual carefully — especially the security advices in chapter 2 — and
take care, that all operators of this machine have equally read this operating manual.

Observing the safety instructions is important in view of physical danger for operators and reduces in
the same time the risk of improper use of the machine. Watch carefully respect the warning signs on
the machine. Replace warning signs immediately in case they have disappeared.

Fa. Rittal GmbH & Co. KG declines any liability for damages on the machine caused by disregard of
given hints on the machine itself or in the operating manual.

This operating manual can be supplemented by the operator of the machine with instructions based
on existing national instructions regarding accident prevention and environmental protection.

Optionally this operating manual can be supplemented with instructions in regard of obligatory super-
vision and obligation to register for the consideration of operational peculiarities, as for example in re-
gard of organization of work, workflows, personnel assigned.

Please equally observe generally valid, statuary and other binding regulations with regard to european
or national legislation and as well the prescriptions in your country in view of accident prevention and
environmental protection.

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 8/103
FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



Operating ﬁ

2 Fundamental security guidelines RITTAL

The machining centre Perforex BC 1007-HS has been designed and manufactured according to
the general and approved rules in technology, prescriptions in view of safety at work, accident
prevention and the EU-guideline for safety of machines for intended use. Nevertheless danger
exists for physical injuries and material damage, if you do not respect the following basic security ad-
vices and warnings in respect of given instructions in this operating manual.

» Please read this operating manual thoroughly and completely, before starting to work
with the machining centre Perforex BC 1007-HS.

» Deposit this manual in a way that it is immediately available whenever needed by the
operator.

» Always pass on the machining centre Perforex BC 1007-HS to third parties together with
this operating manual.

» During jobs like set up, start up, equipping, operating, modifying operating conditions
and operating modes, maintenance, all written procedures, described in this manual,
for deactivating the machining centre must be respected.

2.1 Determined use

The machining centre Perforex BC 1007-HS serves exclusively for drilling, tapping and milling sections
in control cabinet panels and enclosures or cubicles.

Since this machining centre only ensures a restrictive sphere for the user in view of perhaps breaking
tools, only monolithic based tools may be employed.

The determined use equally includes the observance of the terms noticed in this operating manual as
well as the respectation of the inspection and maintenance conditions.

2.2 None determined use

A none determined use is for example the utilization of the machining centre Perforex BC 1007-HS
otherwise than described in chapter 2.1 before.

For damages occurring on the machining centre through none determined use, Fa. Rittal GmbH & Co.
KG will not assume any responsibility whatsoever. The risks through none determined use are exclu-
sively at users responsibility.

2.3 Reasonably foreseeable misuse

A reasonably foreseeable misuse is for example the attempt to use the machining centre for purposes
not being noticed in chapter 2.1 of this manual, as for example the machining with other tools than
prescribed in this manual

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 9/103
FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



Operating ﬁ

2.4 Residual risks having to be considered RITTAL

Despite the taken measures in view of integration of security during design, safety precautions
and additional protective measures, there still has to be considered a certain residual risk.

Especially the following conditions do afford a certain degree of attention from the user of the machin-
ing centre:
e Machining of work pieces, which are not appropriate to destination.

e The machining centre can generally be used by one person.
In case the machining centre is being used by two persons, then the user standing at the operat-
ing desk has a special care duty.

e There is arisk of cuts at the machined edges of the work piece, if the user doesn’t wear protective
gloves (belong to protective equipment).

e There is a danger of injuries caused by hot work pieces or hot tools.
e The careless access to the front working area might cause shocks through the braking portal.

e Risk of cuts through shavings coming off during the cleaning of the machining centre.

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 10/103
FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



Operating ﬁ
RITTAL

2.5 Qualification of employees

The assembly, start up and operation, dismantling, maintenance (servicing included) as well as
waste removal necessitates basic mechanical and electrical knowledge, as well as knowledge of
associated technical terms. In order to guarantee security in operation, all these tasks may only
be assumed through qualified staff or especially instructed persons under guidance of specialist in this
domain.

A specialist is somebody, which is able to assess the tasks assigned to, to recognize possible dangers
and thus undertake the necessary precautions due to his qualified education, knowledge and experi-
ence and in accordance with the given regulations. A specialist is obliged to respect the subject-
specific rules.

2.6 Security guidelines in this manual

This documentation shows security guidelines before an action sequence, which carries danger for
physical injuries or material damages. The described measures to avert risks must be observed.

The security guidelines are being built up as follows:

A SIGNALWORD

Kind and source of danger
Consequences in case of none-observance
» Measures to avert risk

» <enumeration>

o Warning sign: attracts your attention for upcoming danger

« Signal word: indicates the gravity of danger

¢ Kind and source of danger: designates the kind and source of danger

o Consequences: describes the consequences in case of none-observance
¢ Defence: indicates how to avoid upcoming danger

Warning sign, signalword Signification

Characterizes a dangerous situation, in which

A DANGER death or heavy corporal injury might occur, if not

avoided

Characterizes a dangerous situation, in which
A WA R N | NG death or heavy corporal injury might occur, if not
avoided

Characterizes a dangerous situation, in which light

A CA UTION or medium corporal injuries might occur, if not avoid-

ed

Characterizes material damages: the product or the
surrounding could be harmed

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 11/103
FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



2.6.1 Symbols

Operating ﬁ
RITTAL

The following symbols characterize directives which are not security-related, yet they do in- NN
crease the comprehensibility of this documentation.

Symbol

Signification

If this information is not being considered, the product
cannot be used in the most optimal way.

Single, independent process step / instruction

1.
2.
3.

Numbered instruction:
the digits indicate, that the process steps are consecutive.

Chart 1: Signification of symbols

2.6.2 Abbreviations

This documentation uses the following abbreviations:

Abbreviation

Signification

Chart 2: Abbreviations

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 12/103
FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



Operating ﬁ

2.7 Product related laws, regulations and prescriptions RITTAL

2.7.1 Laws, EU-guidelines

o EU-2006/42/EG — machinery directive
e EU-2006/95/EG - low-voltage directive
e EU-2004/108/EG — EMC - guideline

2.7.2 Standards

o DIN EN 292 safety of machinery — basic terms

o DIN EN 294 safety of machinery — safety margins against reaching danger zones
o DIN EN 349 safety of machinery — minimum distances in order to avoid squeezing body parts
e DIN EN 418 safety of machinery — emergency stop equipment

e DIN EN 848-3 safety of milling machines — NC - drilling- and milling machines

o DIN EN 953 safety of machines — separating protective devices

o DIN EN 983 safety of machines — safety-technical requirements pneumatics

o DIN EN ISO 13855 safety of machines — configuration of protective devices

e DINISO 7960 noise emission of machine tools

e DIN prEN ISO 13849-1 safety of machines - security related parts of controls

e DIN EN 60204-1 safety of machines — electrical equipment of machines

2.7.3 Accident prevention regulations from professional associa-
tions (BGV)

(These are only valid for the german national territory!)

e BGV 1 principles of prevention
e BGV 4 electrical equipment and utilities

2.8 Guarantee regulation

Notified in our general conditions for delivery and payment, to be consulted.

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 13/103
FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



Operating ﬁ

2.9 General safety recommendations RITTAL

e Valid prescriptions regarding accident prevention and environment protection must be
observed.

e Please consider the security prescriptions and safety regulations of the country, in which the
machining centre Perforex BC 1007-HS is being applied / employed.

e Only use the machining centre Perforex BC 1007-HS in an impeccable technical state.
e Observe all directives on the machining centre Perforex BC 1007-HS.

e People, which have the allowance to assemble Rittal products, to operate these, to dismantle or
to maintain these, may not act under the influence of alcohol, other drugs or medication, which
decreases the reaction capability.

e Only use accessories or spare parts admitted by the manufacturer in order to exclude personal
danger caused by the use of unsuitable parts.

e Do respect the technical data and ambient conditions noticed in the technical handbook.

¢ You may only start the machine after having made sure, that the machine does correspond to the
country-specific regulations, to their security prescriptions and norms of application.

2.9.1 Necessary requirement for the operator of the machine

The operators of this machine must

e be older than 18 years,

e have read this operating manual,

e have had the necessary instructions for operating this machine,

e be fully competent in regard of manipulation and assembly for the necessary procedures,

e be well aware of the valid safety regulations in view of operating this machine and act accordingly
(see chapter preliminary remarks),

e be informed about additional local prescriptions (for example safety equipment),

e be aware about possible dangers which could arise in operating such a machine.

2.9.2 Safety examination according to BGV A2 8§ 5 clause 1 no. 2

The owner has to ensure that the machine will be checked upon its proper condition in a semi-annual
rhythm. This examination may only be done by a specialist in electrics or, when using adequate
testing equipment through staff, having gained instructions in electrical engineering.

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 14/103
FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



Operating ﬁ

2.10 Machine-specific safety recommendations RITTAL

2.10.1 During transport
» Please consider the transport instructions on the packaging.
» Always wear a helmet under suspended loads.
» Do not remain standing under heavy loads.

» Consider the directives noticed in chapter 4 ,transportation and storage".

2.10.2 During assembly
» Always assure that the machine is in zero-potential and unpressurized state before
assembly of the Perforex BC 1007-HS machining centre or connecting or withdrawing
the plug. Secure the machine against reconnection.

» Lay the cables and wires in a way, that they cannot be damaged or that nobody is
liable to stumble over them.

» Before start up make sure, that all gaskets and locks of the plug connections have
been properly installed and have not been damaged in order to avoid penetration of
liquid.

» Consider the directives in chapter 5 ,assembly*.

2.10.3 During start up

» Make sure that all power connections are engaged or closed. Only make a start up on
a fully installed machine.

» Switch off the network separator (switch for emergency cut-off) before opening the
machine and secure against reconnection.

» Consider the directives in chapter 6 ,start up“.

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 15/103
FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



Operating ﬁ

2.10.4 During operation RITTAL

>

Only authorized staff may, within the framework of intended use, activate the ad-
justing devices on the components and component parts of the
Perforex BC 1007-HS machining centre.

Only allow access to the close range of the operational area to persons authorized by
the owner. This is also valid during standstill of the equipment.

Whenever emergency, fault or other appearing irregularities occur, switch off the
equipment and protect against reconnection.

Each security infringed working manner has to be avoided!
During operation all covers have to be closed.

Measures are to be taken in order to only employ the machine in a secure and  func-
tional state.

Only employ the machine, when all protective and security devices, as for example
separable protective devices or others are available and functional!

The functionality of the security devices has to be checked according to the
maintenance schedule (chapter X ,maintenance schedule)!

At least once per shift operation, the machine must be checked externally upon
recognizable damages or deficiencies.

Modifications (operating characteristics also) must be instantly reported to the
competent authority. If need to be, switch off the machine immediately and secure
against reconnection.

2.10.5 During maintenance and repair

>

Execute all prescribed maintenance task in the temporal intervals mentioned in
chapter 9 ,maintenance and repairs".

Make sure that no line connections, other connections and component parts are being
detached as long as the equipment is under tension.

2.10.6 During waste removal

» Remove waste according to national guide lines.
» Please take notice of chapter 10 ,waste removal“ for environmental waste removal.
Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 16/103

FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



Operating ﬂ
-I
2.11 Owner obligations RITTAL

The owner of the Perforex BC 1007-HS machining centre has to organize training of his ope-
rating staff on the following themes:

» Observance and application of the operating manual as well as the legal regulations
» Intended operation

» Observance of the instructions given through plant security and the operating manual
of the operator.

» Conduct in case of emergency

2.12 Safety equipment

A SIGNAL WORD

Malfunction on safety equipment
Danger of malfunctions and operation outside admissible limits

» Safety equipment has to be checked weekly at least upon their
functional safety!

» Whenever the safety equipment is out of order, the machine may not
be operated.
Under no circumstances it is allowed to bridge or to shut down any
safety equipment.
The owner has the responsibility to assure functionality of the safety
equipment.
Manipulations on the safety equipment are liable to be prosecuted.

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 17/103
FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



Operating ﬁ

The following security equipment is part of the scope of supply: R’TML

Opernting desk to be lixed 1o
the grouns with dowels
curing sel-up

{with the ndicofed distance! : P f f z
m\ m
E' 3 £
= (=
| =
S !
= 2700
= Woy of process of r-ouis
E|
I

|u.l - —-—n

Light ;u'rus' qr;d

2.12.1 Switch for emergency cut-off

This switch for emergency cut-off (1) is located at the control desk in close range to the operating field.

After activating the switch for emergency cut-off, the machining process will immediately be interrupt-
ed.

Chart 1: Safety equipment

2.12.2 Photoelectric beam

In order to secure operating field during a machining operation, this operating field has to be secured
by an photoelectric beam. The emitter (3) and receiver (4) of this photoelectric beam are placed on the
side wings of the security fence which perimeters the operating field.

In case somebody trespasses this area, then the machine will immediately be stopped.

2.12.3 Safety switch for the gate

In order to secure the operating sphere at the rear during operation, this gate will be closed through a
door. This door is equipped with a safety interlock, which cuts off the machine in case somebody
opens the door during a machining process.

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 18/103
FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



Operating ﬁ
2.13 Emissions RITTAL

2.13.1 Noise

The determined workplace-oriented emission values LpA according to EN 848-3 are as follows:

» Idlerun: 66,5dB (A)
» Noise atwork: 78,8 dB (A)

The measurement uncertainty constant K is 4 dB (A).

The following complements determined through CEN-TC142 have been taken into consideration in
order to achieve an accuracy class better than 3 dB:

» The environmental correction factor k3A is (14 dB

» The difference between background sound pressure level and the sound pressure
level is [16 dB ateach measuring point.

Remarks

The values displayed are emission values; therefore they do not have to be considered in the same
time as secure workplace values. Since there is no correlation between emission and workplace
values, they cannot be taken as reliable in order to find out whether, if need to be, they would become
necessary. Factors, which could influence the current workplace value, do contain the duration of
interacting, the peculiarity of the worksite, other noise sources, other machines and other adjacent
influences. The admissible workplace values may also vary from country to country. However, this
information should allow the user, to obtain a better assessment on danger and risk.

The persons using the machine must be informed on the arising noise emissions during normal
operation.

2.13.2 Vibrations

There are no vibrations appearing on the machine which could influence the operation.

2.14 Working place of the operator

The working place for the operator is just in front of the machine with view on it and access to the
control elements.

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 19/103
FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



Operating ﬁ
RITTAL

3 Functional components on the machine
3.1 Setting

The setting serves for filing and fixing the work pieces to be machined. On the operator’s side

left as well as on the lower section buffers are located, which serve for positioning the work piece. Af-
ter having positioned the work piece, the mechanical clamping angles will have to be set and tight-
ened.

The distance bolts can then be placed according to the size of the work piece into the provided bores
of the machine table.

3.2 Supports and axis drives

The Perforex BC 1008 HS machining centre has three linear controlled digital CNC axis. The drive in
all three axles is being done on behalf of a servomotor with upstream planetary gear. A pinion
transfers the rotary move of the motor onto a gear rack. The measurement capture happens through a
resolver evaluation of 1024 impulses per motor revolution, which are transferred via the servo inverter
onto the control. In order to achieve a long lifetime of the pinion and the gear rack, these will be blown
on, during move, with an oil-air-mixture coming from a nozzle, creating a blower noise. Hereto, a
separate gear rack oiler will be used. When properly adjusted, an oil film appears on the gear rack.

3.21 X-support

For the move of the portal in X-axis direction, the machine table will be mutually guided through a
linear guide in recirculation ball guide technology. These guides are being composed of two guide
units each. Through this, a precise move of the portal can be achieved all over the machining area.
The drive motor is being protectively placed in a frame on the lower side of the portal. Since this drive
does not have a break, the portal can be moved by hand in case the machine has been switched off
(main switch).

3.2.2 Y-support (cross slide)

For the move in Y-direction the cross slide is located on the portal with integrated Y-drive. This servo-
motor also transmits the rotary move onto the gear rack. In order to prevent the cross slide from falling
down when control is being switched off, the drive motor is equipped with a stop brake which keeps
him in position even when there is no current.

3.2.3 Z-support

Again, the feed motion into depth (2) is fixed onto the cross slide. Here also a servo motor provides
the necessary positioning. On this Z-support, the machining unit is being attached rigidly.

3.2.4 Tool change magazine

The tool change magazine is rigidly fixed on the left hand side of the machine base. As a standard,
there are 18 locations for tools. The tools and units are deposited in the grooves of the plastic tool
holders. A push button is placed on the support for opening the tool clamping mechanism outside the
automatic operation. In the same time the tool socket has to be held by hand, since this one would fall
out due to its inclination, when the push button is being activated.

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 20/103
FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



Operating ﬁ
3.3 Drill spindle RITTAL

The drilling unit consists of a drill motor with hollow shaft SK 30. With this, various tools (drills,
taps, mills and other tools) can automatically be taken out of the tool magazine. The opening of
the tool chuck is pneumatic and is supervised through adjustable initiators (Open <-> Closed).

For drilling tasks tool inserts equipped with collets ER 25 according to DIN 6499 B are being used.
They are commercially available in clamping ranges from g1 up to 216 mm.

] Collet ER 25 according to DIN 6499 B

For thread cutting, collets with square guides are forecasted. For these, commercially available collets,
which are dedicated to taps from M2,5 to M12, will be requested.

] Collet ER25 with square guide (M3 to M12)

3.4 Tool lengths

The tool length of the drills is related to the surface connection of the SK 30 tool pick-ups. The tool
length can be adjusted with the help of a tool mounting kit.

é ]
/ |
=

\
—
)

]

I

lli A

Chart 2: SP 4138 Tool length

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 21/103
FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



Operating ﬁ

3.5 Low quantity lubrication RITTAL

For lubrication of tools — for example drills, taps and mills — a low quantity lubricating device is
being installed. During each drilling, tapping or milling operation it blows a short spray impulse
on the tool tip (when drilling or tapping) and a permanent spray on the mill tip during milling. The
lubricant quantity can be adjusted through a program for time setting or on the lubrication device itself,
in turning the knurled screw.

For the protection of the low quantity lubrication device we
recommend the use of a MMKS lubricating medium
M&K150.

The sight tube must be filled properly and can be refilled in an unpressurized state over the filling plug.

Further information can be obtained through manufacturer’'s manual.

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 22/103
FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



Operating ﬁ
RITTAL

4 Transport
The Perforex BC 1007-HS machining centre must be transported standing upright.

4.1 Preparatory measures
4.1.1 Scope of supply

Consult the order documents in order to find out the exact scope of supply and compare it with the
terms in the delivery note. The delivery papers have listed measures and weights.

4.1.2 Completeness

Check the entire consignment with the enclosed delivery note!
Incidentally we would like to emphasize our conditions for sales and delivery.

4.1.3 Removal of packaging

Remove possible waste packaging according to the corresponding rules in your country.

4.2 Packaging

The transport route decides upon the kind of packaging. The machine will be delivered in transport
units. All mobile parts, such as cabinet doors, will be secured through plastic straps.

4.2.1 Normal transport

The machine will be delivered in one complete transport unit. This transport
unit is bolted onto a wooden crate or on planks.

4.2.2 Transport by sea

For transport by sea, the machine will be protected through plastic film and the
wooden pallet will additionally be provided with a wooden box.

4.2.3 Airfreight

When transported via airfreight, then the wooden pallets will additionally be
provided with a plywood crate.

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 23/103
FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



Operating ﬁ
4.3 Damages RITTAL

The machine will be loaded with utmost care.

However, should you state during delivery and unpacking any damage on the machine, then
please take into consideration the following directives:

» After delivery of the machine with accessories, damages caused by deficient packing
or during the transport, should immediately be reported to the carrier, to the insurance
company and to the supplier.

» In case the damage is being stated during unpacking, then the consignment must be
left unchanged up to the moment of arrival of a representative of the carrier, having
been charged with the consultation of the facts.

The carrier has to be requested immediately through writing to undertake a statement
of facts.
The following periods of notification are being valid:

a) through postal way - immediately, 24 hours after delivery at the latest,

b) through railway - immediately, in exceptional cases 7 days after delivery at the
latest

¢) through carrier, 4 days after delivery at the latest

» Each damage has to be reported to us immediately with submission of:
a) statement of facts,
b) original of corresponding waybill with additional notation:
" The entitled rights on behalf of this waybill are immediately and irrevocably
assigned to the company Fa. Rittal GmbH & Co. KG *
¢) duplicate of invoice.

Deliveries of replacements or spare parts free of charge for the repair of the corre-
sponding machine may only be undertaken after having received the documents no-
ticed above.

» Damages having an amount higher than € 300,- must be reported through the
surveyor of the transport insurer.

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 24/103
FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



Operating ﬁ

RITTAL
! WARNING

Prevent the machine of falling down!
There is danger of the machine falling down!

» Neither persons nor objects are allowed to be within the working
range!

The ground has to be secured against unauthorized access!
The chapter 4 ,Transport® has to be read entirely!
The load has to be secured during transport in a professional manner!

During loading operations the machine has to be secured against an
unintentional change in position!

>
>
>
>

4.4 Machine transport with a crane

In order to transport the machine with the help of a crane, the following conditions must be achieved:

Remove the packing and loosen the machine from the pallet.

Bolt the two eyelets M24 into the top cover plate of the machine frame.

! WARNING

Prevent the machine of falling down!
There is danger of the machine falling down!

» During transport of the machine with the help of crane, it is absolutely
necessary to take into consideration the centre of gravity of the ma-
chine!

» Load pick-up devices as well as fixing means must correspond to the
regulations for accident preventions!

» The weight of the machine (2.200 kg) has to be considered when se-
lecting the load pick-up devices and fixing means!

» The transport works may only be done through qualified and
authorized staff!

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 25/103
FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



Operating ﬁ

4.5 Machine transport with a forklift truck RITTAL

In order to transport the machine with the help of a forklift truck, the following conditions must
be respected:

» Remove the packing and loosen the machine from the pallet.

» The fork length should not be less than 1600 mm in order to avoid tilting during
transport!

! WARNING

Danger of machine parts falling down!
There is danger of the machine falling down!

> It is essential to take into consideration the centre of gravity of the ma-
chine when transporting the boom through a forklift truck!

» Load pick-up devices as well as fixing means must correspond to the
regulations for accident preventions!

» Consider the weight of the machine (2.200 kg) when selecting the
forklift truck for the transport of the machine!

» The transport works may only be done through qualified and
authorized staff!

» Transport ways are to be blocked and characterized in a way, so that
no unauthorized person is able to enter the danger areal

» The loading and unloading of the equipment parts as well as the
internal transport must take place in using the help of a forklift truck!

Avoid hard shocks during transport, since the accuracy
of the machine could be affected and could lead to
malfunctions on the machine.

Chart 3: Transport with a forklift truck

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 26/103
FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



Operating ﬁ

5

Assembly RITTAL

5.1 Installing the machine

A cAUTION

Danger due to insufficient lighting at the workshop place!
The machine does not have an own light source.

» Therefore you will have to provide a sufficient lighting for the workshop
place (EN 1837:1999 chapter 4.2).!

The assembly affords basic mechanical, pneumatic
and electrical knowledge as well knowledge about the
corresponding technical terms. In order to ensure se-
curity in operation, these tasks may only be achieved
by a qualified person or a person having been properly
instructed and under guidance of a supervisor.

71

R

Chart 4: Setting up the machine

On all four edges of the machine as well as in the centre set screws have been placed, which allow a
precise alignment of the machine.

The steel plates delivered with serve as base for these set screws.

Optionally the machine can be fixed to the floor through tie rods (heavy-duty dowels) (3). For surface
mounting of the machine, you will have to remove the bracket on the front-side underneath the clamp-
ing surface.

Only with the machine fixed tight to the floor, you will be able to ensure that it does not shift during

operation.

1. Place the machine on solid ground (foundation B25) with a load capacity of min. 10 kN/mz2 .

2. Align the machine with the help of a water level.

3. Atfirst align the machine in adjusting the external set screws (2).

4. Reset the inner set screws.

5. Align the machine lengthwise in placing the water level on the upper or lower guide track.

6. Push the support aside and clamp a second water level to the support so that this one stands on
zero.

7. Push the support to the other side. Whilst doing this the water level may not change. Take care
during adjustment that the longitudinal direction does not change.

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 27/103

FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



Operating

In order to obtain safe operating of the machining centre BC 1007-HS it is absolutely
essential to create a safety margin around the machine.

This safety margin must be:
p atleast 1500 mm in front of the machine and

P atleast 200 mm behind the machine.

Pleas notice that the accessibility for maintenance jobs on the control cabinet as well as at the rear to
the machine is being secured.

The set up may only be done by qualified and trained
personnel. Interventions through third persons during
the warranty period will be considered as an infringe-
ment on the warranty clause and release the manufac-
turer in this respect.

All security advices must be imperatively observed.

5.2 Electric power supply

Cables being used must correspond to VDE-guidelines!
The electric power supply to the three phase network
must correspond to the locally valid prescriptions.

Only use numbered cables in order to avoid terminal
errors and to simply later controls.

» Lay the electrical cables for current supply onto the terminal box according to the
wiring diagram and to the specifications given by Fa. Rittal GmbH & Co. KG.

» Check if the operating voltage and frequency indicated on the name-plate do
correspond to the values of your network.

Whilst separating the phase grounding on the second-
ary side of the control transformer, the mounting of an
insulation monitoring will absolutely be necessary.

» When switching on for the first time please take care of the correct direction of rota-
tion. When direction of rotation is wrong, then please swap the two phases on the
terminals (outer conductor L1 and L2).

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 28/103
FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



Operating ﬁ

53 Pneumatic connection RITTAL

The hose for the compressed air supply must have an inside diameter of 10 mm.
It is being connected to the spout of the quick connect of the maintenance unit.

The maximum admissible inlet pressure into the maintenance unit may not be superior to 8 bar.
The operating pressure is 6 bar and can be adjusted at the maintenance unit.

5.4 Preparatory measures

A

Unpredictable movements on the machine!
Danger of unpredictable movement of the vertical support.

» During jobs on the vertical support take care, that the brake of the
drive motor is not ventilated!

5.4.1 Transport securing devices

Several mobile assemblies are anchored for the transport.
These anchorages have to be loosened before starting up the machine.

» The horizontal support (X-support)) is being fixed with a bolt to the upper portal of the
machine frame.

» The vertical support (Y-support) is being supported with an angle.
After having properly connected and switched on the machine, the Y-axis can slowly
be moved upwards a few centimeters by hand, even in a non calibrated state.
Check before taking off the angle, if the brake of the Y-axis is still active at “con-
trol off*.

» The Z-axis is not secured.
Remove the protective cap from the drilling aggregate.

5.4.2 Removal of antirust agent
Clean all blank parts from preservatives.
Do not use steel brushes or blades for this task!

Grease all unpainted parts.

vV v v Vv

Take care that the prescriptions for dealing with cleansing agents are being observed.
Check the compatibility of cleansing agents and preservatives.

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 29/103
FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



Operating

RITTAL

Installation plan

5.5

5

v/e

-y

WIS = -

Enazamy )

E=l

aivg |

EESORL

=o hol:q

whey

arm

wrmg

i LOZNDIS30-0091 -LON-SH-L00 L D8

oL

SH-L00} 29 Xaiopad

Bursiip sz Buniumieg

008k L

B,

IR - WU Dby U Sunipay

-FENI 404 MRS SRE BN B USEELRd N e sRep 04

z

£ ST CYR KL RIS | I 8 T

(5¥01 NIQ) 524 - ssep Ayjenb a@iouod-
2W/NY 0 |- PEO| ONEIS-
JuoiepunoS

asnj-aid WGE - LM UOIBULCD WZE - JUBLIND pajey-
APZ - 9Beyon |onuod-

ZHOG ADOPXE - 9beyo Bugesadg-

soRsa

Jeq g - Jie passadLuod Joj UoIpauuoy-
suoljeoo| (00} g - xew ‘somnep abueys joo) -
uiL/L 000BL MY §'L - Sjpuids S19%9)3-

0091X0091X0081 - XBW (ZXAXLX)
0091X0091X00Z | - ¥ew (ZxAxx) sainsopus jo Bujujyoei-
(uado Joop auy Lim)
0091X001 1 -xew (Axx) |elsjew sueld jo Bujuiyoe-
(pasop Joop auy yum)
0001X00ZT -¥ew (Axx) |eusyew sueld jo Buluiyoepy-
‘Ejep [edluyosl

0oec

uonepodsuen ul by

Savas Ul YBIH 007C

uonELIOdSUEL L JO YIPINA i
0022 o

(uoneuodsue.y

aiojaq le(ap of)
Buidwep [eaigng

EEVE

o0er

009€
pub JaiLieq 6

sixe-x Jo ssaooud Jo Aeppn

T

0052

m.w.
=2}
m
o

L b

[T]

(RoURIS|P PRIBTIRUL U M)
dngas Buunp

s|@mop yim punoub ey

o) paxy aq o} ysep Bugesado

065¢

-

{100p Unm) 0922

0oLL

nooc

L

L [ ]

Jzauibugrong

plan

Chart 5: AGA_6021 Installation

Version 1.2 | 30/103

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS

FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



Operating ﬁ
RITTAL

6 Initial operation

1. Connect the machine to the locally installed current and compressed air supply.

Current supply: 400V 50Hz

Compressed air supply: 6 bar filtered compressed air

2. Open the stop-cock at the maintenance unit.
3. Close the cover and check the protection devices.
4. Check the switch for emergency cut-off.

The security photoelectric security beams supervise the
security area in front of the machine.

After having started the program these ones become
active, so that during access to the security area, the
machine will immediately get into the state of emergen-
cy cut-off.

Therefore do not enter the security area after having
started the program!

Calibrating the machine

The axis drives are equipped with servo motors having resolver technology.

Since the resolvers loose their current traversing positions when power failure occurs or when the
main switch has been switched off, the entire equipment must be calibrated during start up.

The machine’s zero point lies in X-direction on the lateral stop left, in Y-direction on the angle bracket
and in Z-direction on the pin surface (= work piece supporting surface). He refers to the back part of
the tool inserts.

5. Set the main switch on ,I“ .

6. After having switched on the main switch, the control as well as the PC boots.
The graphical operating surface appears on the screen.

7. Push the key ,OPERATION ON“ (control voltage as well as servo controller “on”).
The illuminated push-buttons will now be illuminated and the axle drives are in control.
Now, the referential drive of the axles can take place under the corresponding guidance.

The security area is activated as soon as the machine
goes into operation. When entering the security area,
the emergency cut-off will immediately be switched on.
This has to be avoided especially during the calibration
drive, because then the calibration values are being
taken over wrongly.

In this case the entire calibration procedure will have to
be repeated.

If a support stands on a limit switch, it will be displayed
on the screen and the calibration drive does not func-
tion properly. Remedy can

be obtained through manual leave with<+ or -> keys
until the limit switch is free.

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 31/103
FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



Operating ﬂ
-I
Prerequisites for starting the program R’ T ML

» The positions of the distance pins must be exact, otherwise said the size of the
work piece and the machining task must be adapted.

» The requested tools must be mounted and deposited in the tool file as well as in the
control.

» The corresponding machining programs must be set.

As soon as the machine is operating, the security area is activated. When entering this security area,
an emergency cut-off will happen instantly. This must be especially avoided in the case of calibration
drive, because then the calibrations values will be taken over wrongly and in this case, the entire cali-
bration procedure will have to be repeated.

Check if the tool data in the control are in conformity
with the real equipment.

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 32/103
FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



Operating ﬁ

7

RITTAL

Operation

For operating the graphical software please consult the detailed description in the separate

handbook.
1. Position the corresponding work piece.
2. Push the work piece against the lateral buffers.
3. Tighten the work piece on top and on the bottom.
4. Start the requested program.
5. Machining starts
6. After having finished the machining program, the support then drives towards the programmed
waiting point.

7. Enter the security area.
8. Release the work piece.
9. Take away the work piece.

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 33/103

FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



Operating ﬁ
RITTAL

8 Search for errors and their remedy
8.1 This is the way to proceed

» Even if you are under time pressure, proceed systematically and selectively.
Randomly or thoughtless dismantling or modification of set values may lead to the
result, that the original source of error cannot be detected anymore.

Look for an overview on the functionality of the equipment.

Try to clear up, whether the equipment has rendered the requested
performance or not.

» Try to capture the modifications.
Operating conditions or field of application, have these been modified?

Have modifications or repairs taken place on the overall system (equipment, electrics,
control)? If yes: which ones?

» Has the equipment been operated according to given instructions?
What is the feature of this disturbance?

Create yourself a clear perception on the cause of the error. Question, if necessary
directly the operator or the plant operator.

Danger to life when touching current-carrying parts !

» Before opening the machine it is absolutely essential to switch off the
current supply!

8.2 Disturbances

Message / Disturbance Cause Remedy

Control cannot be switched on no compressed air available establish compressed air supply
not enough pressure (< 5,5 bar) check pressure and raise eventually
emergency cut-off switch engaged | release emergency cut-off switch
another security device being en- switch off control and restart
gaged

Program doesn't start / control X-, Y or Z-Axles are in final posi- withdraw the corresponding axis out

cannot be switched on tion of final position by hand
no operational readiness of gover-
nors existing
security area is not clear clear security area
given travelling range is too large correct software-final position

Chart 3: Disturbances

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 34/103

FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



Operating ﬁ
RITTAL

9 Maintenance and repairs
. . ENENEE
9.1 General directives
The listed maintenance jobs may only be done through trained, instructed and qualified
personnel.

For further tasks to be undertaken, please immediately consult employees of the company Fa. Rittal
GmbH & Co. KG for this purpose.

A DANGER

Danger to life!

» Before maintenance or repair tasks on the machine, make sure that the
machine has been cut off from currency and compressed air supply!

For maintenance tasks on the machine, protection
devices must be partly removed or put out of service.
Hence there is a risk of increased risk of accident dur-
ing these maintenance tasks.

Instantly after maintenance all protection devices and
machine covers must be put back into their original
place before restarting the machine and perhaps acti-
vated if necessary.

9.2 Cleaning

Wear gloves during all maintenance, repair and clean-
ing tasks!

Clean the machine each day after having finished the jobs as follows:

» Clean the machine from shavings, especially in the area of functional parts, such as
gear racks and linear guides!

Clean the motor ventilator bonnets in order to obtain the best motor cooling.

Clean the filter inserts of the ventilation units in the control cabinet once per week and
replace them if necessary.

» Remove dust or dirt once a week on all bright parts, such as tool socket and guides.
Afterwards slightly lubricate these bright parts as well as the actors.

Take care that whilst blowing off dust or dirt with com-
pressed air, that the air jet is not directed straight to-
wards the bearing positions of the drill spindles or other
outputs.

Prefer the use of a suction cleaner.

» Periodically clean the sinter filter of the maintenance unit from oil and floating particles
in using petrol or petroleum and blow it dry with compressed air.

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 35/103
FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



Operating ﬁ

» Clean the plastic containers exclusively with water, petroleum or special benzines. R’TML
Unbolt these anticlockwise in an unpressurized state.
ATTENTION: normal petrol from gas stations is no benzine! e

Do not use, under no circumstances, petrol, benzene,
acetone or other treble contained cleansing agents or
similar to these for cleaning the containers.

The oil to be filled in may not be diluted or mixed with

liquids containing softeners, such as alcohol, glysantin
etc.

» Daily clean the hollow shaft of the drilling aggregate.

» Equally clean each day the lenses of the light barrier or — in case of warning message
— instantly.
Use a soft cloth or a cleansing agent (glass cleaner generally used in commerce).

Do not use, under no circumstances, solvents or
cleansing agents which contain acetone.

The housing window could tarnish then.

» Regularly clean the flat guides of the X-, Y- and Z-supports und slightly lubricate
these.

9.3 Inspection

At regular intervals, because of security reasons, the machine has to have a thorough control through
a correspondingly trained specialist.

» Check the security of the electrical installation, in particular the cable insulations.

» Check the state of the power feed cable and the motor cable on appearing damages ,
as for example abrasions or cuts.

Check the functionality of the security devices as well as the emergency cut-off!
Check the maintenance unit on functionality and soilings.

Check the rack and pinion drive if there is enough lubrication (displayed through a suf-
ficient oil film). Eventually check the function of the oiler.

» Maintain the machine according to the terms in our maintenance schedule (chapter
9.4.1 ,maintenance schedule®).

» Check the clamping force of the tool sockets every three months.
In case of appearance of latitude between the tool gripper and the groove, then the
holder will have to be replaced.

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 36/103
FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



Operating

94 Lubrication

» Grease nipples are fixed to the flat guides of X-, Y- und Z-supports, one for each.
They are to be greased in monthly intervals (grease according to DIN 51818 KP2K;
consistency class NLGI 2).

For this purpose drive the Y-support down to the bottom in order to have access to the
upper guide carriages of the Y-axis.

Drive the Y-Support in its highest position in order to have access to the lower grease
nipples.

Same procedure for the Z-axis on the cross slide.

» For the lubrication of the gear rack, lubricated air is blown onto the pinion.
A gear rack oiler is being used for the oil supply. This one has to be regularly filled up
(kind of oil as well as dosage according to chapter 9.4.1 ,maintenance schedule").
The motorized depth stop should be regularly lubricated by hand.

94.1 Maintenance schedule

If case of daily weekly monthly Ya-jearly Remarks
necessity 50 h 200 h 600 h

Inspection

- electoral installation 4]

- protective appliance |

- maintenance unit

-rack and pinion drive

H|Q &

- tool sockets

Cleansing

- machine in general M

- gear racks M M
- linear guidings

- filter inserts in control cabinet ™

- tool sockets ™
- guidings

- sinter filter maintenance unit

- light barrier

H|Q &

- hollow shaft of drill aggregate

Lubrication

- linear guidings of support M M 1-2cm®* @

- gear rack oiler M fill up: 0,25 | @

- guide carriages of motorized depth M 1-2ecm* @
stop

- tool M ©)

- gear rack M @
- guidings %%}

- guide shafts of the pressure plate 4} @
- pneumatic panel clamping

Chart 4: Maintenance schedule

9.4.2 Recommended lubricants

0) ISO VG 32 DIN 51524 (ID.-No. 1072347 Rittal- Article No. 4050862)
@ KP2K-NLGI2 DIN 51818 (ID.-No. 1072354 Rittal- Article No. 4050863)
(©) M+K 150 MMS OIL Miller + Karle company in Rheinstetten (ID.-No. 1057629 Rittal- Article No. 4050861)
@ MOS? creepoil  Caramba
Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 37/103

FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



Operating ﬁ

9.4.3 General view maintenance RITTAL
L
1 | 2 3 4
A A
B * B
c 1. x-axis gear rack and gear C
2. y-axis gear rack and gear
3. z-axis gear rack and gear
4. tool kit
- 5. electro spindle bearings
6. x-axis linear guides
7. y-axis linear guides
8. z-axis linear guides
9. electnc control cabinet
o air-filter elements o
10. press-on assembly
gear rack and gear
11. press-on assembly
| linear guides —
= E
Dbwrfillchen rmch DN EN 120 1312 VG ohre Tolsrwnrangasen mech DiH- 50 2788-mi
Frjpm) | bel. | &3 | 18 4 1 | merrewa s L m 120 | 4 | soo00 | zooo | 4oco | 2
o [ [ [ [ | casemimem [0 [2nz[na[aes [see [z 22 | 1
Fir diese Zeichnung behaiten wir uns alls Rechbes vor. -DIN 33~ Anderung: Mr- Art - Mame - Datum
Versendung
Berannung ¢ Bezsichrung :'::.5335 EI::.
Wartungsplan BC 1007-HS = ——
o
! WAL Dbum Kare |Enist aus AGA_SDES Aomessung
‘225 ger (11| Ha  |Emawwr ekt Ad
g Gepr, Ersetzt durch DiN 1/2
8 [EHED Watzria [re— |
Chart 6: AGA_5085 General view maintenance
Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 38/103

FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



Operating ﬁ
RITTAL

10 Waste removal
10.1 Environment protection

Careless removal of scrap and other waste components may lead to pollution.

» If this is the case with the machine, please return it then to

Fa. Rittal GmbH & Co. KG.

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 39/103
FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



Operating ﬁ
11 Annex RITIAL

11.1 Technical data

Dimensions (safety fence incl.)

Width [mm] 3.570

Height [mm] 2.410

Depth [mm] 3.490

Dimensions control panels

Length [mm] 250 — 2.200 (1.100 door open)
Width [mm] 95 — 1.600 (1.700 door open)
Depth [mm] 1-10

Dimensions cubicles

Width (X) [mm] 90 — 1.400

Height (Y) [mm] 100 — 1.600

Depth (2) [mm] 110 —1.600

Weight [kg] 2.200

Travelling ranges

X-axis [mm] 2.500

Y-axis [mm] 1.700

Z-axis [mm] 315

Velocities (rapid move)

X-axis ["/min] 60

Y-axis [ min] 60

Z-axis ["/min] 20

Electric spindle

Torque [Nm] 7,5

r.p.m. [min™] 0—18.000

Tool changing device

Tool magazine stationary

Tool locations [pieces] 18

Centre distance [mm] 88

Standard kit

Collet for drills 23 —07

Collet for taps M4; M5; M6; M8
Cooling / lubrication minimum quantity lubrication directly on drill
Pneumatics

Connection [mm] LW | 10

Operating pressure bar 6

Air consumption /il 150 — 200

Control Type CNC-4-axis control type ferrocontrol
Safety equipment Kind photoelectric beams

Chart 5: Technical data

e For electrical connected ratings consult electrical documentation or wiring diagrams

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 40/103
FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



Operating ﬁ

11.2 EU-Declaration of Conformity RITTAL

Chart 7: EU-Declaration of Conformity

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 41/103
FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



Operating RITTAL

11.3 Machine record card

Machine chart according to AWF-sample

. | tory-No.:
Machine type: << Perforex >> BC 1007 HS nventory-No

Description Working Centre for mounting plates Year of construction: 2016 | Order-No.:
Type: << Perforex >> BC 1007 HS Date of delivery: Date of invoice:
Machine-No.: | 324 58 1xx Installation: Invoice-No.:
Manufacturer | RITTAL GmbH & Co. KG Place: Account-No:
Supplier: RITTAL GmbH & Co. KG Machine group: Purchase price:
Function:

4-axis-CNC-Working centre for drilling, threading and milling of cabinet mounting plates with 5 degree vertical standing working table, integrated in
machine body.

A. TECHNICAL DATAS:

No. | Description Qty. ME | Item | Description Qty. ME
1 Machine measurements in total (AGA 6021) 4 Operating power (see Electric Documentation)
Transportation length 3270 mm
Length incl. fence guard 3570 mm Nominal current 22,0 A
Transportation width 2100 mm Operating voltage 400 vV
Width incl. cube conditioning 3490 mm Control voltage 24 \i
Transportation height 2375 mm
Height maximum 2410 mm Utilization factor %
Weight 2200 kg
2 Measurements work piece / mounting plates 5 Compressed air
Length(X) minimum 250 mm Necessary compression 6 bar
Length(X) maximum 2200 mm Air consumption 150 L/min
Width (Y) minimum 95 mm Utilization factor 30 %
Width (Y) maximum 1600 mm
Height / Thickness minimum 1 mm_|6 Special Machine datas
Height / Thickness maximum 10 mm Displacing speed X-axis 20 m/min
maximum bending height 90 mm Displacing speed Y-axis 20 m/min
Displacing speed Z-axis 6 m/min
3 Measurements work piece / cube Number of revolutions E-spindle 18000 min™
Length/Depth (stop) minimum 110 mm
Length/Depth (stop) maximum 1600 mm Maximum tool places 18 pcs
Width (X) minimum 90 mm
Width (X) maximum 1400 mm
Height (Y) minimum 100 mm_ |7 Tool lubrication
Height (Y) maximum 1600 mm Drilling, threading and milling: 0,25 Itr.
Splash lubrication
B. LIST OF MOTORS:
Qty ) Nominal | Nomi- Nom.voltage | Nom.current Protec- || sulant
No Type and construction Product torque nal tion
Y| (A category
[Nm] Speed category
X 11 Servom. FMD 056-03-60-SNK-01 | Ferrocon- | 1.8 6000 400 25 IP 65 F
Y [1 Servom. FMD 056-04-45-SBK-01 | Ferrocon- | 3,0 4500 400 2,71 IP 65 F
Z |1 Servom. FMD 056-01-60-SBK-01 | Ferrocon- | 0,9 6000 400 1,23 IP 65 F
C |1 Electro spindle ES939A 4P 06 HSD 7,5 6000 380 15,0 IP 65 H
Chart 8: Machine record card page 1
Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 42/103

FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP




Operating

RITTAL

C. SPAREPARTS LIST see Manual

No. [endurance | units quantity [ Term Product Type Note
[months] order number

D. Tools

Drilling tools Grooved bit @ 2 - 10 mm

Threading tools Screw tap M3 to M12

E. TOOL HOLDER

Standard with collets ER 25

For drill bits @2 — @7 mm, optional up to @13 mm

For screw taps M4, M5, M6, M8, optional M2,5, M3, M10, M12

F. PERFORMED REPAIRS:

No. | Procedure Spare part No. Execution internal / ex- Date Notes

ternal
G. NOTES

Chart 9: Machine record card page 2

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS
FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP

Version 1.2 | 43/103




Operating

RITTAL

12 Lists and plans

12.1 Bill of materials / spare parts

12.1.1 RM 6050 Machine frame 1071778

1 | Machine frame RM_6049 1071844

1 |Horizontal pipe ROE_4296 1000934 |150x532701g.  |59411 |ST37
2 | Pipe vertically ROE_4297 1000942 |150x517001g.  |59411 |ST37
1 |Horizontal pipe ROE_4330 1065655 |150x150x5-3270 |59411 |ST37
2 |Belt guides RM_5472-3 40x15x3270 1017 |ST37
1 |Partition BLF_6386 10072438 | 6x1055x3270 1541 |ST37
1 |Strut BLF_5095 1000975 | 5x1000x1700 1541 |ST37
1 |Strut BLF_5100 1000967 |5x1000x1700 1541 |ST37
1 |Tube foot ROE_5076-2  |1089853 |180x80x10 1120 |[59411 |St37-2
1 |Tube foot ROE_5076-1 |1089846 |180x80x10 1120 [59411 |St37-2
1 |Beltrack RM_5472-4 20x20x3050 1014 |ST37
1 |Cover plate BLF_5096 1000983 | 5x400x3270 1541 |ST37
2 | Tube foot ROE_5079 500959 |180x80x10 980 59411 |ST37
2 |Stop HBF_4786 501098 |50/40x70 1017 10038
4 | Sheet metal blank RM_5472-10  |198259 |140x140x3.0 1541 |10038
1 |Pipe vertically ROE_5034 1072404 |150x150x5-1700 |59411 |ST37
1 |Strut BLF_5101 1000959 | 5x150x180 1541 |ST37
2 |Plate RM_6025-7 Fl. 90x20-150 1017 |10038
6 |Plate RM_6049-1 Fl. 60x25-92 1017 |10038
1 |Plate RM_6049-2 Fl. 100x15-110  |1017 {10038
1 |Tabletop HPL_5040 1072453 |25x1210x1725

1 |Tabletop HPL_4519 1002559 | 25x460x1815

2 | Guide rail INA FHS_4915 1000850 | 24.5x23x3236

1 |Tabletop HPL_5042 1072479 | 25x92x320

1 |Tabletop HPL_4523 1002567 | 25x70x1600

1 |Tabletop HPL_5041 1072461 |25x145x139

3 | Thrust Bolts BZA_4700 851279 |@28x104

1 | Workpiece clamp assy. WP_4097-1 1065713

6 | Adjusting rail FHS_5180 1065671 igﬁzlg_“xz

1 | Adjusting rail FHS_4925 1002385 i%ézlg_“xz

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS
FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP

Version 1.2 | 44/103



Operating

RITTAL

11 | Hold-down WP_4098 1003672

1 |Sliding block YR_4008 1003680 |20x28x40

1 | Special Mother YBE_4001 20412 Fl 20x5x28

1 |Threaded pin D913-M08X40 |121863 |M8x40 913
1 |[Grommet GUT_1000 284810

1 | Z-profile BLF_4912 189100 4 dick 1543
1 |Cam HB_4400 1003698

1 | Shrink tubing SLA_300002 219030

34 | Countersunk |-6-ct. D7991-M6X12 122572 7991
6 | Thrust Bolts cpl. SP_4151 1002401

1 | Edition BZA_4749 1002427 |@25x78

1 | Sliding block YR_4007 539734

1 | Special Mother YBE_4001 20412 Fl 20x5x28

1 | Threaded pin D913-M08X25 121848 M8x25 913
2 | Spacer plate BLF_4983 626861 50x25x20

1 | Pipe /initiator support RAM_4475 937417 60x60x4 60 Ig 2395
1 | lInitiator M8x1 EG 512 661124

1 |Spring D-151A FRD_368 19372 @11x21.4-B1

1 | Chip collection sheet BLF 5114 1001015 | 1,5 dick 1541
3 |Rack ZST_4065 497628 24x24x1000 Atlanta
2 | Intermediate plate PLE_6166 753970 4x70x120 174
3 | Limit switch EG_1000.prt 906842

1 | Guide chain X-axis KV_4243 1038512

1 | Thrust Bolts, short BZA_4705 804518 #28x83

1 | Thrust Bolts cpl. SP_4152 1003649

1 | Edition BZA_ 4757 1003623 | @25x57

1 |Sliding block YR_4007 539734

1 | Special Mother YBE_4001 20412 Fl 20x5x28

1 | Threaded pin D913-M08X25 121848 M8x25 913
1 tl\gia;intenance unit comple- SE_4330 779405 ?

1 |Maintenance unit WE_4023 1056977

1 | Angle screw-in WGN_419 77875

1 | Coupling Plug WGN_4066 766816

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS

FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP

Version 1.2 | 45/103



Operating

RITTAL

inner hexagon Plate

1 | Coupling socket VK_4054 760553

1 tSi(t)rnaight screw-in connec- WGN_339 901

1 |Hose WGN_364 20040

1 |Angle BLF_4410 673301

1 |Hexnut D936_M30 872036 934
4 | Cover plate BLF_6387 1072495 | 2mm dick

8 |Hex bolt D933-M16X80 | 121624 933
8 |Hex nut D934-M16 122192 934
2 | Cover plate BLF_6395 1072511 |dick 2mm

1 |Cover plate BLF_6396 1072503 |dick 2mm

16 | Sealing strip FRE_4103 670471 | 30x4 -16m

21 %'g;dheerxg‘;%‘:] SFfl;et‘é" WIth | h912.M08X30 325902 | M8x30 912
6 %'g;dheerxg‘;%‘:] SFfl;et‘é" WIth | h6912-M04X25 | 731158 | Max25 6912
g |Cvlinder head screwwith | hgq5 \i0gxg 119537 | M6xe 912

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS
FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP

Version 1.2 | 46/103



RITTAL

Operating

[ TVLLIS

Bnmaw I &= _
L] NP 5 uden
B mams| @ | srsom | =0 |gzi)
urmmmay s [ mumy | wneg W

[ BLLLLOM
gy UL B
1y 0500 WY
wng SRy

1y [|@yseBuauyosep

Sunippsreg [ Sumumisg

41001 D Burp iR,

) - s -l - Buniy

-PENKD 10 SRS I SUn M usieie Binioez v e 04

T AT AT AT

z

il I I i I I ) |
3

e

E_DB__ E_E__ B_ n_

EEMEEEE

13

HHELT DR ) RO | L SR

TR | ) LR

— —]
_ _ al n I
- o a o H H m m E
. 2]
SZLNIO b (3 8910405 X9
2169 NIO S2XvIN X9 O O
ZL6 NIO SEXON Xt Jagn
9919 37d XZ Sﬁmhﬁai Wxg
1SBUsPUT XE 150+ Qd X8
= 2] Z16 NIQ BXON X6
ZL6 NIg N—st_ xg ZIENIO NE@E g ZNYosusiUE wcm 744 CHENID 0EXOW 2 609 WH LS 41
56£9 418 }C 9659 41 lﬁ j mSw 1SZ X
el - ol = =
= \ N
: ZLENIO ZLXOW X8
] T Lege g Xy
Z¥05 TdH—] ﬂ
a o fafl= (1L-260% dA)
\. 166L NIQ ZLXON Xp
6L5% TdH— s fl = ff - B2 G26% SHA X1
oo a0
M I I (1-£60% d)
. - -1 1664 NIC ZLXOW X0E
: 0815 SH4 X9
ALl ]
- - a s m
......................................................... 89€ QX4 19pepPNIG
Z16 NIO 91XOW XZ
Z16 NI 0ZX9W ¥§ Gk WYY
(825 H) €86 418 X2
Z16 NIO 0ZXON X §.6% SHY X2 J8)eyossBuruayen
A |
] | L [ ] 5 [ ¥ [ [ z I

Jzsubugioly

Chart 10: Machine frame complete

Version 1.2 | 47/103

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS

FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



Operating

RITTAL

12.1.2 PL 6002 Cross slide complete 1056302

1 |Y plate PLE_ 6217 135624 20x280x600
2 | Pressure block BOK 4169 838359 20x12x50 174
1 |cam NOK_4057 936328 25x40x130 174
1 |Drive Y axis EM_6008

1 |servo drive EM_4090 747337

1 | motor bracket PL_4520 819284

1 | perforated plate PL_4520-1 10x100x100 1017
2 g:ggk%l?te motor || 4520-2 8x60x63 1017
1 | perforated plate PL_4520-3 8x70x130 1017
1 | Motor bracket part PL_4520-4 8x30x74 1017
1 |Helical cut gear ZRS_4104 936393 BA7x40
4 | carriages FBX_ 4012 747105

1 | Drive Z-axis Z-ACHSE_HS

1 |electric motor EM 4144 919142

1 |gear ZRS 4076 747352

1 | motor plate PLE_6247 1011717 100x8-136 174
2 | guide rail FHS_ 4913 ??7? 536x24.5x23

1 | motor mount PLE_6219 135616 20x254x430

1 |[Spindle EM_6001 105931077 | ES919 SK30 5.5kW

1 V%ﬁmﬂf];?ﬁzg asgcgf]w D912-M08X25 325886 | M8x25 912
1 |ASM tool holder d42 | SP_4138 410910 SK30/ER25

1 | Elastic collet ZGS 4028 601278

1 |[Pull Studs BZA_5074

1 |cam NOK_4070 109207 Fl. 20x25-60 174
4 | carriages FBX 4012 747105

1 |Cover Z-axis BLF_6096 1059351 1.5 dick 1541
1 |Rack Z-axis ZST_4083 112383 30x25x370

1 \(I:V?{mﬂf];:‘ﬁig ;;(;f]"" D912-M08X35 119727 912
1 |Hexnut D934-M8 122119 934
4 | cylinder pin D6325-6X28 123935 6325
3 chﬁmﬂﬁ;?ﬁzg asggﬁ"" D6912-M06X12 325340 6912
1 E;%Sigrlsge LA_4350 104844

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 48/103

FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



Operating

RITTAL

1 | rubber buffer GUT_1001 201186 @40x31
1 [initiator M8x1 EG_352102 125534
2 |initiator M8x1 EG_352103 125500
1 |mounting plate PLE_6222 134858 530x340x10 1745
Cylinder head screw
1 | with inner hexagon . | D912-M06X20 119602 M6 x 20 912
2 |threaded pin D913-M08X25 121848 M8x25 913
1 |hood BLF_6097 1059328 | 1.5mm dick
1 |cover plate BLF_5075 134577 dick 2mm 1541
Minimum quantity
1 | Greaser Miller & WE_4024 1057611
Karle
4 | distance bolts BZA 5020 1059369 M4x40 SW7
1 |distributor housing SK_ 4090 1014554 | qdr.130x99
1 |distribution Box GHE_4085 1-2
1 Cove_r for distribution GH 4085 2
housing - -
3 |cable gland SKINTOP_M25 877985 M25x1.5
1 | mist lubricator WE_4012 947465
5 |[5/2wayvalve 1/4" |VK_4108 430579
5 ;::rnnectlon distribu- WGN_4127 990002
4 | Banjo bolt, short fin. | WGN_4125 415570
2 \F;eressure control val- | \we 4001 23432 NL2-G1/4"
2 |Hinge compl. 180° |[GT_1004 821785
1 |holder BLF_6099 1059286
1 |bolt BZA_5021 1059377 | @10x200
1 |cover BLF_6098 1059336 1541
2 |flap HBF_4827 843235 20/5x60
3 | Star knob M6 D6336-M06 777532 M6x32 6336
2 |bolt BZA 4716 826982 SW 17x152 176
2 |bolt BZA_4746 125278 SW 17x398 176
1 [Holder HBF 4858 92304 40x80x145 668
4 | Bushing 152 090 20x23x20
5 Cylinder head screw 119 636 M6x30 912
allen
: cyl. @25; stroke 50;
1 | Standard cylinder |,y o5 5o 91835 connection axial;

DSNU ISO 6432

DSNU-25-50-PPV-MA

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS
FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP

Version 1.2 | 49/103



RITTAL

Operating

zh | [ & | [ 5 z +
=
vl i vru =l ,
2 o el @ w9
S [T T I e boooouw
13 ZOESSOL O EE = an
- e
- st 1y ussIsznaly noCuaae
=3 ® W S
+ B B B 8 08
WG - MO 10 <IN DU 0D oo oaao
000 W S T R | ©
Vimz W ey | T mnE e 8 a8
Vi e oy N | © ODooaoanm
L6 NIO ZLX9IN X 9N HBwRIS X
260941 Z16 NID 8X9N Xp
128 H8H
¥E6 NIO 9N Xp
1664 NIQ 91XOW Xp
i8lujeyos xg
(-uianonpuy) I
® pb 2609 418
OLLY NOM
¥10Z / 002/ 800} D8 nu DDXBINCIE MIaXp
(al10:3uoNyorugBnazua ) 9N-VEBNIC XY
So0v ©3 9IXON-ZI6 NIT X
SEXOW-ZLE NIT X
POLY SHZ
216 NIO SEXBIN T 025% d 2
1507 MO LIE0Y D
4109 W3 9sydy-A
Jojowionies
SZE9 NIQ §2X9 ¥NS Xp
X X
R =g Z16 NIQ 02XBIN X¥
o 3 Z16 NI Z X0 X
(zv01re) 820F X84 160k SuZ
FEENIO 9N 8RN
EE6NIQ 0EXON
I C16 NIQ 0EXON X¥
69L¥ 08 T
o 1v2931d
EE B ZE0¥ %O
s @ o BSPY-Z ICJOWOAIBS
- RS ZLBNIO 0ZXOW XZ L]
TeleTe 0.0% MON
P 612031
P
s
Z16 NIQ SZXON X8 _\ 3
Z16 NIQ OEXOW X5
(E16¥ I1B) LLBY SHA XZ | | Z16 NI OEXBIN X¥
H ovLy ¥ZaxZ
¥£6 NId OW olLy vZaXT
££6 NI 0EX9W 931d
Z169 NIO STXOW XT
694 MO! Vs
L} 205 vZ8
212931

YeigIEsuoL

== T

Version 1.2 | 50/103

ZLBNIO STX8W
BOSNIT 0FXBIN UBISUBINN

(uauopdoyn suyo [ppurds) 009 W3

Xt
X
(usuopdoyn Jiul [epuids) 009 W

18YBILOS LXBIN JSIEUI X|
JBUQ) LXGIN Joleu| X2

L6 NIQ STXSW XT
& T 1206 ¥Z8
& 6609 31
&
Cal
ZIBNIQ9IXSN xT
LSEN, Uspuidsoipel3 Z16 NIQ 91XQN *g
> | —s205 518
< ZL6 NIO ZIXgW D )
9609 41
|
M ) 1 [ B z

Chart 11: Cross slide complete

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS

FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP




Operating

RITTAL

12.1.3 PL 4844-2 Portal complete 1065689

1 |Portal PL 6010 1065705
1 | Guide track Y-axis FH 4529 1036193 Variant A - Variant B
16 Cylinder head screw with inner 119 636 M6x30 912 12.9
hexagon.
64 Cylinder head screw with inner 119 610 M6X25 912 12.9
hexagon.
2 Gear rack ZST 4065 497628 Module 2
16 Cylinder head screw with inner 119 636 M6x30 912 12.9
hexagon.
1 | Cable tow Y-axis KV 4237 1000876
1 | Buffer log HBF 4565 |796326 40x40x50 178 St37k
> Cylinder head screw with inner 119 750 M8x40 912
hexagon.
1 Stopper 201 186 RD 40x33
3 | Limit switch SCH300001 | 906842 608.5117.002
2 | Stopper 464 685 KP/D 50-68
1 | Cable tow holder BLF 5111 1002153 120x15x550 | 174 St37k
4 Cylinder head screw with inner 395 886 M8X25 912
hexagon.
2 | Spacer bolt BZA 4750 | 1002146 SW17x70 176 9S20K
2 Cylinder head screw 325 886 M8x25 912
1 | Planetary gear GK 4039-1 |1061381 i'i ?1211(')\’”5
1 |Gear ZRS 4120 | 496059 B47x40 CuZnAl2
1 | Washer 125195 M6 9021
1 | Cylinder head screw 124 438 M8x16 7984
1 |Motor plate BLF 6148 |1061506 gg 20x140- 1174 St37k
1 | Bufferlog HBF 4660 |914614 40x40x50 178 St37k
4 Cylinder head screw with inner 119 750 M8x30 912 8.8
hexagon.
1 | Shock absorber ZO 4000 914606 M25x1.5 SC 925 HDM-2
1 |Plate BLF 5115 1002138 20x2-440 174 St.37K
5 Cylinder head screw with inner 395 886 M5x16 912
hexagon.
1 Rubber deflector FRE 4108 |1002120 50x4 - 440 | foam rubber
1 | Fastening plate PLE 6278 1033646 Fl. 30x15-60 | 1770 aluminum
1 | Limit switch SCH300016 | 389999 608.6187.042
1 Cylinder head screw with inner 119602 M6x20 912
hexagon.

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS
FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP

Version 1.2 | 51/103




Operating

RITTAL

Cylinder head screw with inner

6 731158 M4x25 6912
hexagon.
1 Cylinder head screw with inner 119 602 M6x20 912
hexagon.
4 Cylinder head screw with inner 119 719 M8X20 912
hexagon.
4 Cylinder head screw with inner 39 438 M5x16 912
hexagon.
> Cylinder head screw with inner 114 702 M4x35 6912
hexagon.
2 Counter sunk screw 122 572 M6x12 7991
2 | Bufferlog BLF 6388 1071489 15x20-75 174 St.37K
2 |Limit plate BLF 6389 1071497 8x20-40 174 St.37K
4 Cylinder head screw with inner 119 610 M6X25 912
hexagon.
4 Cylinder head screw with inner 492 090 M5x30 912
hexagon.
5 Cylinder head screw with inner 119 727 M8X35 912
hexagon.
2 [Hex-nut 122 119 M8 934

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS

FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP

Version 1.2 | 52/103




RITTAL

Operating

0 [ Z ] 5 [ v [ B [ z [ ‘
Enarqwy L &= _
e/ q q n ﬁ \ m - o = 66 NI 8N JORNI XZ
Y o B g amE |  ar LOVDEL | = (OF) ZL6 NIQ sEXgN X2 Z16 NIC 0ZXGI X
Burmmway e wna | weew | wnea . @ Z16 NIQ 0EXSI X g s L

o o Z16 NIQ S2ON Xb .
- vy 1 1 [eyod becodna e 165 NOM = ¥
g L Bunipiszeg [Burumies BEE9 4718 X2 $ZOF NOM

LG D G001 DR Burp ey

) - s -l - Buniy

-PENKD 10 SRS I SUn M usieie Binioez v e 04

0N HTE D MO0 D | L

AT OV 0R0E e < EREF

el I I I ) i L A A a3 e |
3

E_DB__ E!_.h__ B_ n_

e

EEMEEEE

HHELT DR ) RO | L SR

TR | ) LR

T
LT SEEmRnEnaN | ©
¥ LEOT ST WH ZAr T HOAW LGS NDAKIOF DM | ¥

0Le

.

' L
e e e e e i e e e e e e
= Fr

ser

21
_.-_hﬁ

S.E6l

€16 NIQ 9LXSW XS
80LY 3H4d
SLis 418

Jaydwepgols
Z16 NIQ OEXBN X

ZI6 NIO 0EXON X91
SO0 LSZ ¥Z

@ 0109 1d

#8 NIQ SZXPI X9
18)|BUYPSpUT Xg

216 NIQ 0ZxaiN
£EX0F QY

LZ06 NI QN Iy eqiayps
ZLENIQ 0ZXOW

Z16 NIQ 9LXSW Xi @
0ZL¥ SHZ
JOJOWoAIRS
L-6E0F MO

Z16 NIQ 0EXON X9
(Zzovr 418 x¥)
(Z1L0E) 8Z0F X84 X¥

ZL69 NIO SEXFN X2
LEEL NIQ TEXON X2
91000€ HOS
8229 37d

Z16 NIQ SZXaN Xt —
(9.6% SH4 *2)
625¥ H4

(eeLr 1)

8905 Q/dH X2
Z16 NIQ SZXBN X¥
LIS 478

216 NIQ S2X8N *T

Jzsubugioly

Chart 12: Portal complete

Version 1.2 | 53/103

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS

FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



Operating RITTAL

12.1.4 PL 4845 Tool changer 1002161

1 Tool change portal RM 6019 1058080

18 Grab claw ZGS 4024 (863258 ISO30 / HSK-E40 3
Avrticle no. H7501A9300

Cylinder head screw with

inner hexagon. 119610 |M6Xx25 912 (8.8

36

36 Toothed washer 326306 |64 6797

Cylinder head screw with

4 . 119560 |M6x12 912 |8.8
inner hexagon.
< [ @ o [ a w | w
\ RERE o
;;: SE|E-| 23
E q
® H ®
i N
et b~
i a
| HE |-
L | o|p o [mn
| 18] ,55;*
- ] - olo|-|5] £ 2] 8 -
. = ik
HE
- EE
L - BE ) L
5 EH i3l |3
: BE HHBE
« : ;j; “
° o = ai; <
ilg x HEE|™
| = RUH NI
" RSE % il
i ° EEEE S‘; el
. ° BEf L
s izéggg i3
- ] i g e -
5 = Aliliz ff= 8
Tz
(- @8 O =
S . £
1% z
zs i
. ¥ ; e
ol i
T e 5 Bl
| o E. £ —
z
o |
g; 3 i
L v%‘@_ 5 ; L
S8 ||l | i
a3 2 |3 e 8
i NESZ |
- 3% Hai .
B E SRR
= gﬁaaég‘?’
- 2
- i
H
|| @ . “@ HE
M= i
&
» = I
|4
L l L
< @ o | a w w
JECTTETLTN
A
Chart 13: Tool changer complete
Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 54/103

FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



Operating RITTAL

12.1.5 WP 4098 Turnbuckle 1003672

1 Z-profile BLF 4912 189100 4 thick 1541 | St12ZE
1 Rubber slip joint | SLA 300002 |219030 75mm long
1 Slotted screw YR 4008 1003680
1 Rubber sleeve GUT_1000 284 810 9/14/18-3 (GUT 313) soft-PVC
1 Eccentric lever | HB 4400 1003698 04232-201108 steel
= = 2 | = - jEi-| 3%
2 =
] 3 : *lq
-+ _ﬁ E; a
£ £ & o E g
g8 i3 sz 8 b
53 S £ §u 33 ; e~
| it a = 5 M@ [5RT) :
| $ | 2|E g Sy
HEN L *
o lol-l5] (2[5 E
HE
< B3
1EE
B EE
HEE HARE
IBE 1R
" - B
§T 1%
HPE
) E EE 1
] E kS EIELE
= a5 E
T T H:EE HHHE
2le 5 g
- % B eI
J< £ 2 f = [ole
28 §8 HESHEE L
I g 0] g E % J,q: % 2; % S 8
| s:‘lg E 2 e
= [ @ () | o w g HHE iv o
JzauBuzrong
A
Chart 14: Turnbuckle
12.1.6 WP 4097-1 Turnbuckle complete 1065713
6 | Shift rail FHS 5180 | 1065671 24x10x13x2 1640 Ig. St12
1 [ Shift rail FHS 4925 | 1002385 24x10x13x2 1190 Ig. St12
11 | Turnbuckle WP 4098 |1003672
34 | Counter sunk screw 122 572 M6x12 7991
Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 55/103

FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP




Operating RITTAL

12.1.7 LA 4358 Pressure device 1125442

2 Guide shaft BZA 4725 | 873984 ©20x160 668 |9S20k
2 | Cylinder head screw 124 446 M8x25 7984
1 Fastening plate PLE 6276 |1027200 |[12x130x200 |174 |St37k
1 Flange ROE 4321 | 1027218 D107x75 668 |9S20k
4 | Cylinder head screw 119511 M5x25 912
1 | Suction bonnet BLF 5143 | 1011154 |1.5 thick 1543 | St12ZE
2 | Cylinder head screw allen. 120 121 M5x10 912 |8.8
4 Guide roller RLL 4115 | 354233 @40 PUR
2 Bearing pin BZA 4681 | 736348 8x140 668 |9S20k
8 |Shimring 234 625 &8x14/0.3 | 988
4 Locking ring 116 400 A8x0.8 471
6 | Clamping sleeve BZA 4747 191850 D14x10 668 |9S20K
6 | Counter-sunk screw 326 413 M5x16 7991
1 Rubber seal GUP 4092 (97238 @80x360/20 rubber
2 | Cylinder head screw 119 602 M6x20 912
2 Hexagonal nut 122 101 M6 934
2 Special nut YBE 4027 | 672170
2 | Cylinder head screw 326 322 M8x16 912
1 |Support BLF 5176 |1024835 |Fl. 10x20-70|174 |St.37K
3 | Cylinder head screw 926 363 M5x16 933

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 56/103

FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



RITTAL

Operating

20 B,

) - s -l - Buniy

-PENKD 10 SRS I SUn M usieie Binioez v e 04

| T T e I e Il e P P S|

7 [ [0z [omi | e v e | | sewesw | ) | F | @b | ¢o | A e

13 AT DB 0 U ROURTURI | SIS

TR | ) LR

260¥ dND
LB6.LNIQ 0ZXSW X9
Lbiv ¥ZHE X9

_ﬂn.m NIQ S

E¥2s 419 X2

¥8 NI 9%XSW X2
(156¢ 418 iny Ziesi3)
£rLs 478

8S X2
€26 NIQ SZXBN X2
SZLY WZE XT:

uassne yaeu ﬂr

FLOZ/LO0Z/800L/L00L D8

usauul yoaeu LpoL D8
‘Bunyousny
£E6 NIQ 91BN *Z
88 X2

8 | L 9 5 I
L] I B
e/l wo NP 5 udeg
e e mama| wa  |sruzo | me | zi)
Burmmeny | ospretr v1eE mE | mem | wneg wwmn
4 o CPFSTLL
ey BRI U
Bunbnesqy 1s|@pon
- p—— QY /1elieRanIpuy
il Ry Buripjeng Suiumie

001y AL

9429 31d

£16 NIQ BXSW 216 NIQ ZZXSW ¥ BIN-586 NIQ X2
SW-LZ06NIT X2 (s62v 30v 43 Aesi3) 886 NIO £0%8 ¢4 X8
ZL6 NIC 9IS X2 leevy 30Y o §L08VZEXT
815418 _ L ST X
8 [ L [ 9 s [ T [ [

Jzsubugioly

Chart 15: Pressure device

Version 1.2 | 57/103

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS

FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



Operating

RITTAL

12.1.8 FV 4100 Suction device 1071976

1 HTEA — branch-off 1071992 DN 40/40 87 degrees

1 HTB - bend 1071984 | DN 40 87 degrees

1 HTM — socket plug 1072008 |DN 40

1 HTEM - tube 838699 DN 40 L=90 mm

1 Joint tube clamp (HT40) | 667 709 40-43mm

1 Cylinder screw 39719 M8x16 912

1 | Angle BLF 5040 364240 | Thick 4mm steel plate
1 Knurled head screw 116 202 M6x12 464

1 Hexagon nut 122 101 M6 934

12.1.9 SZ 4690-2 Safety fence left, complete 1032531

1 Protective grid RM 6115 1076900 | Alternat for RM 5496

1 Intermediate plate BLF 5119 |1003482 |1.5thick 1541 | St.12ZE

4 Cylinder head screw 119 651 M6x40 912
with inner hexagon

4 Hex nut 122 101 M6 934
Schnorr-washer 17 459 S6

12 | Terminal block SP 4158 1032838 | Art. no. D7256

1 Pane SBE 4024 1032846 |1695x660x5 Makrolon

3 Distance sleeve SZ 4630 8946

6 Cylinder head screw 120 592 M8x20 933

6 Cylinder head screw 120 659 M8x40 933

6 Hex nut 122 119 M8 934

1 Base FUS 1000 1058395 |Catalogue - no. FIJGN 10-

12.1.10 SZ 4676 Safety fence upper side, complete 1003565

1 Cover BLF 5116 |1003607 |Thick 1.5mm St. plate
1 Cover BLF 5117 |1003599 |Thick 1.5mm St. plate
1 Cover plate BLF 5121 |1003581 |Thick 1,5mm St. plate
18 | Cylinder head screw 119578 M6x16 912
6 Cylinder head screw 119 602 M6x20 912
6 Nut 122 101 M6 934

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS

FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP

Version 1.2 | 58/103



Operating RITTAL

12.1.11 SZ 4691-2 Safety fence right and rear, complete 1032549

1 | Protective grid RM 6115 1076900 | 2290x1935x25
3 | Intermediate plate BLF 5189 1032853 |10x50-120 Aluminum
6 | Cylinder head screw with 119 750 M8x40 912
inner hexagon

12 | Terminal block SP 4158 1032838 | Square tube 25; shim thickness 6
1 |Pane SBE 4024 1032846 | 1695x660x5 Makrolon
1 | Protective fence RM 5475 1003532
1 |Protective fence RM 6080 1071562
1 | Support RM 5479 1003540
6 | Cylinder head screw 119 693 M6x60 912
1 |Protective fence door RM 5464 622282 1760x750%x25
2 | Counter-sunk screw 5579 M6x60 799
2 | Cylinder head screw 39685 M6x35 912
2 | Hinge 821 785 1056 U10-B
1 | Protective fence RM 6047 1062355 |Id No 1062355
8 | Counter-sunk screw 1022532 | M6x40 799
6 | Cylinder head screw 119750 M8x40 912
1 |Plate BLF 5191 1035328 | 10x60x60 Aluminum
E |1xsafety switch SCH 837 750190
4 | Cylinder head screw 492 090 M5x30 912
2 | Counter-sunk screw 119 602 M6x20 799
1 |Dowel pin SKS 303 329680 5
1 |[Hose fitting SLB 307 310524
1 | Steel chain 765 248 2.5 t=24 b=10
1 |Installation channel 903880 2000x20x20
20 | Hex-nut 122101 M6 934
1 |Bracket BLF 5160 1014661 |120x95x3-50 St. plate
3 | Cylinder head screw 119 636 M6x30 912
5 |[Base FUS 1000 1058395 | Catalogue-no FJGN 10

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 59/103

FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



RITTAL

Operating

L [ £ 9 5§ [ € z [ \
Enaramy L]
e q n n " s ol ¥E6 NIG 8W JoUNi X9 851Y dST1
£ q \m o By e zein ama| e [zowe [ o |pzi £E6 NIO O¥<BIN X9 0001 Sn4d
SR ONTREET Bunmsmudy opEy 265 mnE | swey | wned Ll EE6 NIQ 0ZxX8N X9
[} LESZTEDL DESK 25
) I RS
ul| A 1 n
= U oeamce
[T apL JRRm—
G100 D BUngimisy
RG] - N -y i Buniy FENIT 9% WPEH P BN 44 usgeipd Binaeg seep 04
o e il W AW WA W .
3 e ] W I TN I [
t VEHIBLE G5 RIS S I | R INE N0 ) U
ki L o 5 s 998 O PR A
B usg [Tt [T [ M | menen Bunnsg | beneippcen

AN EeL

e T ]

I L T

OG0 311 PpL

[

s

S

BRI

W

ST

]

]

BLTINETd 1

BTN 4

e e I i H

98 G140 Xg
€6 NIG 9N JSUNW X
ZLE6 NIQ OFXoiN X¥
6L1LS 4718

i o | oo s NaammoRIBERES | a6 | € | @
[ wazn| | pEIEE mppng | 4B [
1
§iz
08€T
= —
=y
[=x]
[Tal
(4]

Looe

Jsaufugiony

Chart 16: Safety fence left

Version 1.2 | 60/103

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS

FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



RITTAL

Operating

8 | L 9 5 B z
Enszagwy i) B
e/l wo NP 5 uden
i B mams| @  [so00z | @0 gz
urmmmay s [ mumy | wneg i
[ S95E004
gy UL B
uaqo Bunyoepqy
1y a9k IS
il Ry Buripjeng Suiumie
41001 D Burp iR,
W] - S -2y N Bunigy FEMIT 10 WREE 18 Sun M usgeied Binuez s e 04
I G e S G B R A A A 3 |
B e e e e I G D L N I TS R D T
£ WAL DB ] ) PR TR | L0 S TR T | Y L LR
i b o
By sy H o ] o rema gy - L e T o
T W | mewl | Ewae ey | 4B | 1| ©
] | e T KD [
T WL | el | Lw e I ECH
= ™ A W | ¢ [ *
i [T RS @ RORT 160 T TR TS zl §
O EL] W | ¢ @
i
05’

216 NIO 9Lxan Xt

aLLs 41

PE6 NIQ O J9RNIN xp
Z16 NIQ 0ZXoW *¥
Z16 NIO 91XgIN X9

L21S 418

Z16 NIQ 9LXON *¥
LS 478

Jzsubugioly

Chart 17: Safety fence upper side

Version 1.2 | 61/103

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS

FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



RITTAL

Operating

8 [ L s 5 [ v [ T z _ i
Bnmaw Lo | _
efl wNO npiam s ) ZL6NIQ 0EX9N XL
4 o ..Gnvnnmwﬁ amg| wd | zZedow (@0 |pEn) Iy els ZIENIQ 0ZXON X2
BB L DR Sunmaugy AERF ZESW WS [ meey wneg Rt h‘lcﬂ ml._m ;m Z_D g LQSE x*_
lm_. _Hq__””nﬂ_ E0EMS ZLE NIQ 09X Xt
- Trer D 0091 L usuy "n spyas JeRIbanyos 9LvS WY
e, — Suripperes | Sumiumieg
e e
W] - S -2y N Bunigy FEMIT 10 WREE 18 Sun M usgeied Binuez s e 04
e e L Il W W D S
7o oo oo | e | wer| oo W]  weweoww | | | ¥ | @F | te | w4 0w
T ST ORI R L WS T B
e .
B repe g [ Gl N B o oy - ek L S Burrvviruing ! Benw ez g
LICLANGE | L Duirl [ ] g sy e | e i I
W) | HELwEE e s | e ] g
OO0 AL [ AT [TVRAOTIEVS 1oLy o e | &
L] .._L.?j el L d Lr 216 NIQ OF*gW X8
= e S T Te o119 WY
T I T o T 851 dS XTh
e | eoeE | G W D ¥Z0r 385 s
i = = e T 681G STEXE R ¥£6 NI O JSINI XZ
En [0 xsam _e__._..a!s.:..“N [ FEE NIQ SN 180Ny XZ Z16 NIQ SEXON X2
i Ll (L | B AL L] ri
B0 IR isﬂr = I T €16 NIQ 0EXON X2 091§ 218
) e I T T ZL6 NIQ 0EXSIN Xt
G M S s 168 HOS 662 N10 O9XON X5 ¥E6 NIQ O JHn X
o | i | w1 | 2905 414 LBEL NIQ OFX9IN X8
wren | ammpz| ® | ¢ | ® 216 NIQ 09%8N X2 JIWBYIS XZ
— wrw | wwan | @wan R s I O 6.LPG INY . W
[ 5612 ] - ([ig3
T 1 _
. 2
=]
-
_
8 L 9 s [ ¥ T [ z [

Jzsubugioly

Chart 18: Safety fence right

Version 1.2 | 62/103

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS

FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



Operating

RITTAL

12.1.12 WP 6036 Lower cubicle tensioning device 1071828

1 Holder BLF 4944 | 553370 Fl. 8x80-100 174 St.37K
1 Holder BLF 4945 | 553529 Fl. 15x40-90 174 St.37K
1 Holder BLF 6381 |[1072651 |FI. 10x40-375 174 St.37K
1 Terminal strip BLF 4946 |[553511 |[30/30x530 Aluminum
1 Terminal strip BLF 5163 |[1014752 |[30/30x850 Aluminum
1 Slot nut YR 4006 362277 Fl. 5x20-28 174 St.37K
2 Shim D125-08 115808 |84 125
1 Rocker clamp lever HB_4403 234195 | M8
2 Cylinder screw with 858 843 | M8x8 912
inner hexagon
1 Hand wheel D6336-M08 | 201202 | KT-40-M8-K 6336
5 Cylinder screw with 119578 | M6x16 912
inner hexagon
1 Grub screw 651471 | M8x45 913
1 Shift rail FHS 4777 |66449 280x12x14x2 L=640 St.12
3 Sunk screw 122 572 | M6x12 7991
Foam rubber GUP_5000 | 194233 |30x30x6 pressure-sensitive
194233 | 35x40x6
194233 | 25x40x6

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS
FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP

Version 1.2 | 63/103



RITTAL

Jzsubugioly

Version 1.2 | 64/103

Operating

8 | L
Enszagwy Iy B 6 R (E ] |
el [ ppiamE o DE R T o T v [t
i B mams| @ Waimw e gLog pemm—— SHH n”,__w_.u H m
urmmmay e | meey | owaeg e 1 ] i FRE]
L BZELLOL (=] an ] wE |t
EELC w1
gy UL B d
a1ujauuedssngn =i [T s [
1y 9E09 dM 134 am T 0 an EED
LT ey Bunnpieea E18 i st £ 160 W |
e i e 100N E (0 [
G EOTILODS 2 B s, =] ] e [CH
W] - S -2y N Bunigy FEMIT 10 WREE 18 Sun M usgeied Binuez s e 04 | B N | L, |
FITOL W cmy nEnan | o | =F [SIF[ oF [aoF[eoFaoF] cw] dmiwwrm TOAT AT S AT AT ] O B W | ¢
7| oo Joo (oo o [wr [ w0 el RN R ] [N 5 s 0 (L] [CHID
£ WAL DB ] ) PR TR | L0 S TR e ! L3 AL x| hid) L
- T i B0 o] wE | v
hid I CHID
Buraeuss [ o | Buresway [ mewes | awene | e T ] [umn] ebean ] woa g o | T
| | | vomna=am | e e Tl I O 0 o TR LY S |
] [ [ oo | venn wopamieeri [ o6 | 1 [ @ CITLT T v [0
WOE W |1
T W [T T wa L EOEIR
5 0L
oPpN

00zy 11d

€915 419

Japo

002¥ 1T

LEG.L NIQ ZLXON Xg o6 ¥ 419

SZ1NIQ 8S 2q19yos
900F WA Ulelsusiny
_\ms_ legaywwapiddyy

LLLy SH

ZLB NI 919N XE
18£9 418

Z16 NIQ 8XBN X2
et 478

ruunBsoopy

216 NIQ 9LXON X2

S¥6t 478

SZl NIQ 85 2q=UpRs
€16 NIQ SrXBW Wisspuimag
8N JuBuIsS

L 9 [ s

Chart 19: Cubicle tensioning device

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS

FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP




Operating RITTAL

12.1.13 WP 6022 Pneumatic work piece clamping 1071794

1 |Buffer RM 6051 |1072552 9x50x75 2636 1029 | St.37
11 | Clamp HBF 4669 | 938720 30x40x34 1017 | St.37
44 | Cylinder head screw with in- 119 610 M6x25 912
22 | Bushing 152 074 J16x18x15
11 | Short stroke hoist cylinder 831461 @32x5 ECQ2B-
11 [ Grub screw 958 553 M8x35 913
11 | Distortion lock BLF 4629 |938889 1.5x16x35.5 1543 | St.12ZE
11 | Hexagonal nut 122 119 M8 439
11 [ Guide shaft BZ 4028 938940
44 | Cylinder head screw with in- 492 090 M5x30 912
11 | Clamp finger PZF 4036 | 938811 6x45x45 1543 | St.12ZE
11 | Grub screw with inner 122 622 M8x16 7991
1 |Lateral stop BLF 6042 | 1060631 Fl, 15x50-60 174 | St 37K
2 | Cylinder head screw with in- 119 693 M6x60 912
4 | Support PLE 6027 |102004 20x40x50 174 | St.37K
10 | Cylinder head screw 120 451 M6x55 933
4 | Bushing 152 058 15x17x12
1 |[Pushrod BZA 5056 |1072560 15x2400 668 | St.9S20K
11 | Dowel pin 123 976 8x36 6325
1 |Bar HBF 4670 | 938761 10x20x32 1017 | St.37
2 | Hex socket head screw 325 449 M8x16 6912
1 | Short stroke hoist cylinder 938 563 @32x25 ECQ2B-
1 | Cylinder support PLE 5560 |938787 10x50x45 174 | St.37K
4 | Cylinder head screw 938 555 M5x50 912
1 |Side lay BLF 6196 |1072578 Fl, 15x60-43 174 | St 37K
2 | Cylinder head screw with in- 325 852 M6x45 912
1 [Holder BLF 6195 | 1072586 20x25-84 174 | St.37K
5 | Cylinder pin 619 783 @6x20 6325
1 | High knurled screw 116 244 M6x20 464
1 |[Cover plate BLF 6192 | 1072636 3x24-1200 Aluminum
1 |Cover plate BLF 6193 | 1072602 3x50-1300 Aluminum
6 | Sunk screw with inner 122 531 M5x10 7991
6 | Cylinder head screw with in- 119776 M8x50 912
Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 65/103

FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



RITTAL

Jzaumbugiony

Version 1.2 | 66/103

] [ L 9 s [ € [ z
] miemp st
€/l wo AmE )
Y e mama| @ | weni | =0 gL
Burmmmungy e e | seey | waeg i
[ PELLLOL
oy LT
lauuedsyo 18,
e TT09 dM AISAIaM
e WL Burunpaceg | Surumieg
GH-R00 D BH-L00 D0 Bunpissay,
g - s -1 <N Sunimuy FENICE 104 WIS B18 BUN A USEER SUnnRT SRR 04
L[ EF _n_ﬂ_usﬂ_.sﬂ_nsﬂ_nsﬂ__ﬁ_ BT L,‘..,_ y _ kf_ kf_ \v_
7 oo [wow oo | wr | wi| w | W]  wwwww| 1 | # |61 | 6e | wa |wne
t ST (AR K0T USRI L 1 S T I 1 | N N L) U

Operating

216 NIQ S¥XoN X2
SZEONIQ 02%9 ¢ Hassepulhz
o NIQ 8N SqneJUDsS|epuEy
S619 478
9619 474

SZEY NIQ 02X 8 X
LB6L NIQ OLXSIN XE ZL6 NIO 05%BN X8

€619474

ZL6 NIO 09%9N X2
#09 418

L66L NIQ OFXSIN *E
2619 4718

L6 NIO 0S%SI HM
SEZXZE (7] 1=pu)|
££6 Z_D@hmxwi Xz 2169 NIO 9LxeN X2

0955 m._al/ﬂhlﬁ? 48H

ZI-LLISL B #syangNa Xy
££6 NIO 55X9IN X8

4z09 37d xT/|

LE6L NIQ 918 W LI

\‘m_nc* d4Zd L1

SZE9 NIa @mxmﬁ XL

9508 vZ4

- T (o i -
T T : —._ T : T : T T —
R e P = SO i A PO P~
E % & R B° 3 88 % & 9§ gp
I N I I tn « ~ ~ ~ L
tn o wn tn .C.J._ n n n n
Soegt Svel S00L
9t9e
BEY NIQ 8N JounW XL L
Si-8LI9L ﬂmmﬁ.:mljo 22 )
L6 NIQ SZTON xpv Z16 NIQ DEXSW Xt me_yzn“.ﬂm Mn_.u”m-.._ kb
699% 4aH LI GXZE {7 JOPUIIAZ X1 |
= =
o= o= T
|
8 [ L | 8 [ 5 _ ¥ € [ z P

Chart 20: Work piece clamping

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS

FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP




Operating

RITTAL

12.1.14 WP 4110 Cubicle clamping upfront 1032606

2 | shift rail FHS 4973 [1032671 | c.rail 28x12x2-1645

12 | Sunk screw 122 556 M5x12 7991

2 | Mounting plate BLF 5180 |1032622 |10y115x474 Steel plate
1 | Guide rail FHS 4968 | 1032648 | gy74x115 St.37K
1 | Guide rail FHS 4974 |1032663 | gy74x115 St.37K
8 | Cylinder head screw 119578 | Mmex16 912

1 |Profile rail FHS 4972 |1032689 | profile 8 40x40-1736.5

8 Slot-nut 616 124 M8

8 Cylinder head screw 119719 M8x20 912

2 Cylinder head screw 119 727 M8x35 912

2 | Slot-nut YR 4009 |1032697

2 Elﬁff:f:ic crank ad-  |pg 402  |1007046 | oytside thread M8

4 |Pressure spring FRD 4049 |1032713 |57 5/00.8 L=13

4 | curved roller RLL4129 |[1032721 | kRvoo.pp-x; @22:

4 | curved roller RLL4130 [1032739 | kRvE22-PP-X; @22-exc.

8 |Hex-nut 122135 | m10x1 936

1 Holder BLF 5106 |[1001031 |6mm dick Steel plate
1 |Bracket PLE 6223 |1002286 || 120x80x10-70 |1029 |St.37
3 Cylinder head screw 119578 M6x16 912

2 Cylinder pin 779 413 J6x16 6325

1 |Stargrip 201202 |KT-40-M8-K 6336

1 Grub screw 121 848 M8x25 913

1 |Slot-nut 616124 |M8

2 |Feather key with M5 |HBF 4764 |477356 | gx7x50 6885

4 Sunk screw 326 413 M5x16 7991

1 |Clamp module EV zp 4128  |1003268 | gy o0/75.5

4 Cylinder head screw 119511 M5x25 912

2 Cylinder pin 123 950 @8x20 6325

1 High knurled screw 116 202 M6x12 464

1 |Holder BLF 5107 |1001049 | gmm thick Steel plate
1 | Bracket PLE 6240 1002278 |L 120x80x10-100 |1029 |St.37
3 Cylinder head screw 119578 M6x16 912

2 | cylinder pin 779413 | 26x16 6325

1 Star grip 201 202 KT-40-M8-K 6336

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS

FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP

Version 1.2 | 67/103



Operating RITTAL

1 Grub screw 121848 | M8x25 913
1 Slot-nut 618 124 | M8
2 Feather key with M5 HBF 4764 | 477356 8x7x50 6885
4 | Sunk screw 326 413 | M5x16 7991
2 Clamp module EV ZP 4128 1003268 | EV-20/75-5
8 Cylinder head screw 119511 M5x25 912
2 Cylinder pin 123950 | @8x20 6325
2 Cover cap 1059252 | Profile 8-40x40
Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 68/103

FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



RITTAL

Operating

L

[ TVILIY

Bnmany - [ &= _
~O [l . - udegy
O ag amE| 0@ BOMILL | @O (gLI)
urmmmay s [ mumy | wneg i

909ZEOL
IR AU

sg

Ok dM
pL

Bunpjopuiassaiduy

Sunippsreg [ Sumumisg

41001 D Burp iR,

) - s -l - Buniy

-PENKD 10 SRS I SUn M usieie Binioez v e 04

EABOGe Wy mopdonaiy | 1

=F H_uﬂ_nﬂ_ﬂ nﬁﬂ_nsﬁ_asﬁ__.ﬁn_ [Tl x..;
oo

T AT AT A

z

E_DB__ E!_.h__ B_ n_

el IR R

13

HHELT DR ) RO | L SR

TR | ) LR

Ok b-dM
uayequueds

I

]

o

|
1BDapprua 6vor ax4 b

8N [PgBWISIUSZXT Z0vY GH XT
'\ B00¥ MA X2

LB6L NIQ ZLXON X2 L
€L6¥ SHA X2

SZE9 NIQ 0Z*8 (HXT
LB6L NIQ 9LXSIN X

SZEO NIQ 0Z*R (ZXZ

hﬂm_..wmn_ﬁ,___% yoLy d8H X LBBL NIO 9LXSIN Xt
G889 NIQ #9.¥ 49H X2
9015 2718

@ 1| ‘po al ypeu euaido
SZE9 NIa m_.xm@ xZ GZEI NIQ w—xwﬂ Xz
ZHE NIQ SLXOIN XE ZI6 NIQ 9 X0 X¢
29 37d €229 314

Z16 NIQ SZXSN *8
2Ly dZ X2

ZIB NIO SZXSIN x¥

9E6 NIO X0LW X

0ELY TN X2 oI UIISUBINN X§

6ZLY T X2 !
Z16 NIQ 9L¥ON Xb 216 NIQ SEXBI X2
b6k SHY 216 NIQ 0ZXSN 8
Zi6% SH4

15418

9€6 NIO LXOLW X
0P TTH X2
GEZLF 1Y X2

216 NIJ 9LXOW X

B96¥ SH4
0815 4718

Jzsubugioly

Chart 21: Cubicle clamping upfront

Version 1.2 | 69/103

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS

FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



Operating

RITTAL

12.1.15 WP 6037 Motorized cubicle clamping at the rear 1071802

1 Supporting panel HPL 5054 | 1072727 | 10x1300x1500 Pertinax
1 Buffer plate HPL 5053 1072735 | 10x75x1500 Pertinax
8 Cylinder head screw 201 160 | M6x40 84

2 Cylinder head screw 325 357 | M6x16 84

5 Cylinder head screw 119 677 | M6x50 912

5 Nut 122 101 | M6 934

1 Console RM 6079 1072743

8 Cylinder head screw 325 449 | M8x16 84

4 | Cylinder head screw 201 160 | M6x40 84

12 | Grub screw 121 814 | M8x10 913

4 Dowel pin 121 863 | M8x40 913

1 Profiled rail guide FH 4531 1036219

58 | Cylinder head screw 119 602 | M6x20 912

1 Cross member RM 6081 1072750 | Tube 80x40x4; Fl.15x60 [59411 |St.37
16 | Cylinder head screw 119 602 | M6x20 912

1 Drive motor EM 4232 1005669 [ Worm gear S002-2080D63K4

2 Fillet BLF 5129 1005891 | FI. 10x30 - 130 174 St.37K
2 | Bracket PLE 6235 | 1005883 | L40x40x4 - 130 1028 |St. 37

2 Cylinder head screw 228 270 | M8x60 912

2 Hex-nut 122 119 | M8 934

8 Cylinder head screw 119 610 | M6x25 912

1 Spur gear ZRS 4130 1006014 [ No. 231 038 00 3967 St. C45
1 Gear rack ZST 4085 1006006 | No. 241 609 00 3967 St. 45KG
17 |Cylinder head screw 119 610 | M6x25 912

2 Holder ROE 4304 | 1005909

8 Cylinder head screw 119 693 | M6x60 912

8 Hex-nut 122 101 | M6 934

2 Profile rall FHS 4924 1005925 [ 40x16 - 1300 Aluminum
8 Cylinder head screw 119 602 | M6x20 912

2 Plate BLF 5112 1005917 | FI.5x40 - 150 174 St. 37K
2 Clamping device ZP 4128 1003268 | Cuboid part-no. 13291 EV20/75-5

8 Cylinder head screw 119 511 | M5x25 912

4 High knurled screw 116 202 | M6x12 464

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS
FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP

Version 1.2 | 70/103




Operating RITTAL

4 Slot nut 810 960 | M6
3 Buffer 100 [ No. 40.30D
3 Slot nut 618 124 | M8
1 Cable truck KV 4239 1014695
1 Cable duct BLF 5113 1005941 | St. plate 3.0mm thick St. plate
2 Distance pin BZA 4756 1005958 | SW19x235 176 St.9S20K
2 Cylinder head screw 467 399 | M8x70 912
6 Cylinder head screw 119 602 | M6x20 912
2 Hex-nut 122 101 | M6 934
4 Sunk screw 122 556 | M5x12 7991
2 | End switch SCH 838 753509
4 Cylinder head screw 325 209 | M4x20 84
1 Holder BLF 5164 1011840 | FI.15x40 - 170 174 St.37K
2 Hexagon head screw 120 568 | M6x90 933
2 Hex-nut 122 101 | M6 934
3 |Base FUS_1000 | 1058395 | Catalog-no. FIJGN 10-75 (M10; L=75mm)
1 Measuring unit SKA 5001 | 1072776 | 1600x10x1 Aluminum
1 Indicator BLF 6382 1072768 | FI.3x20-120 174 St.37K
2 Cylinder head screw 454 173 | M5x12 84
Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 71/103

FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



RITTAL

Operating

v/l

L

VLIS

I L]

NP 5 udegy

i oD amE| @

1509z | =0 |gLiL

s s | mewy | wneg W

SERLLOL
IR AU

sg

LEDG dM
pL

Bumyapiujsuuedssngny

Sunippsreg [ Sumumisg

LG D G001 DR Burp ey

W - e -

i Bunimsy

-PENKD 10 SRS I SUn M usieie Binioez v e 04

T WOEOT TiEe P smpE | L

aal B i i i I T |

T AT AT AT

BELIPD "HOGNEES NdELWIE | T

EZ
o0 E_DB__ E_E__ B_ n_

e

EEMEEEE

HHELT DR ) RO | L SR

TR | ) LR

216 NIQ 05X X5
¥E6 NIQ SN J8lNN X§

£505 d ¥8 NIQ SLXE W X8

€16 NIQ OF*gIN X¥
€LBNIO OLXBIN X2L

8 NIO OP*QIN x¢

6.09 WY

558

\

216 NIQ 0ZXPIN X2
8e8 HOS

(qepieh)
(qeisgem) 100 YIS—— |

#8 NIJ 9L x9N X2
78 NIO OFx9N xg8

508 TdH————_]

16 NIQ 0ZxON g5

LES ¥ Hd——

216 NIQ SZXoN *LL
580 LSZ:

-8 -
- —
C -
-

1
-+ -
[ |
1
e -

LBBL NI ZLXSIN X¥
PE6 NIQ OW 18Ny xZ
ZIBNIO 0ZXOW X9
ZEBNIO 0LXBN X2

9SG VI8 X2
€LS 478
BETF A 1

€16 NIQ 0ZxaN x91

1809 Wy—"|

8 NIJ 2SN XZ
zIENIQ oYW E T

BEBHIS

S

1Y

L 1 * T

O UIsIsUaINN Xy
Yo NIQ ZLXON X
L6 NIQ STXSIN xg

8CL¥ dZ X2
ZLS 18 xE

CLB NIQ 0IXSN X2
€L N8 X1

Z16 NIQ SZxo *8
¥E6 NIO SN JoRn XZ
Z16 NIQ 09%8N X2
GEE9 Id XZ

@ BZIS 418 XE
ZEEF W

005t

90vi

|

LENIQ G20 *2

.z
1S 478

¥E6 NIQ 9N JOHNIN X8
Z16 NIQ 09X X8
Y0EF 30 1T

™

SN uIsunN xg
Jaynd xg

CL6 NIQ 0ZX9iN X8 _w
¥e6¥ SH4 XT

ovLl

£

z _

Jzsubugioly

Chart 22: Cubicle clamping at the rear

Version 1.2 | 72/103

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS

FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



Operating

RITTAL

12.1.16 AT 5008 Base door 1071786

1 Supporting panel HPL 5056 1072537 | 1630x1160x25 Pertinax
6 Guide rail FHS 4916 1006071 | C-rail L=1480
1 Guide rail FHS 4959 1014638 | C-rail L=1160
41 | Counter-sunk screw 122 572 | M6x12 7991
4 Plate PLE 6263 1014646 | Fl. 30x5 - 60 174 St. 37K
4 Bolt on hinge GT_1001 41 111 [ 60x60 (for M8 DIN 7991)
8 Counter-sunk screw 122 622 | M8x16 7991
8 Counter-sunk screw 1023241 | M8x40 7991
1 Push rod clamp 1006113 | GN841-300-AS
4 Cylinder head screw 119 602 | M6x20 912
1 Hexagon head screw 120 618 | M8x30 933
1 Hex-nut 122 119 | M8 934
1 Cover-cap 1006113 | 05890-8
1 Push rod clamp 1019637 | GN842-2000-AS
1 Bracket RAM 5083 1019884 | 75x50x7 - 150 1029 |St. 37
6 Cylinder head screw 326 322 | M8x16 912
3 Cylinder head screw 119 602 | M6x20 912
1 Hexagon head screw 121 350 | M12x40 933
1 Hex-nut 122 150 | M12 934
1 Cover-cap 1019637 | 05890-10
Stop pin BZA 5044 1067222 | Rd-28x50 668 | St.9S529K

1 Grub screw 121 830 | M8x20 913
1 Supporting plate BLF 6276 1067248 | FL. 8x25-140 174 St. 37K
2 Cylinder head screw 325 340 | M6x12 6912
1 Bow handle GRF 361 7203
2 Cylinder head screw 326 322 | M8x16 912
1 Magnetic locks 103 2416 | (adhesion — 23Kkg)
1 Plate BLF 5181 1028232 | Fl. 5x50-70 174 St.37K
2 Cylinder head screw 119 537 | M6x8 912
3 Cylinder head screw 119 602 | M6x20 912

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 73/103

FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



RITTAL

Operating

8 [ i 9 5 v € z }
Brecam = B0
e/l NO ] ey
[ o mams| @ | ireosc | @0 gL
Bumemuay s | seey | wneq -
I 9BLLLOL
-y Sy U]
Jenjebe
iy 8005 LV 180Ny
e Y Bunuipezes /Suruumsg

-L0bE S UL,

R - e -y i Bunigy

-FENIKT 104 WIPEH #IF Sun a viieied Suniapez see 04

UB0 I PH SWpUsmIDE uopdo maly

oF [FVF] MF][SUF]EOF[E0F] VI [

AL AT AT AT AT

i

E_E_EB__ Rw_n«.__ E_ n_

T

NN

"SI Do ) SRR L I B

R | OB M )

Z¥END Jeuuedg-usbueisqnyag 000.L dS

i

1]
ZLW addexzinyog
¥E6 NIQ ZLW 12BN
€E6 NIQ OPZ LN
ZL6 NIQ 9LXBI X9

sl J=l

216 NIO 0ZXON xg

L66. NIQ 029
Z16 NIQ 8XOW X¥
1815 418

(1euben) ZeLy LuG

g addeyzinyog

¥E6 NIQ 8W 18BNl

€€6 NIO 0EXBIN

ZLE NIQ 0Zx9N X

LFENS Jauueds-uebueisgnyog

€16 NIO 0ZXBW yisapumag

oS .{Nm‘/ 91 6% SH4 x9

€16 NIQ 9L X8I X2
L9E JHDH

LB6L NIQ 2 LX9IN *2¥

LBBLNIO ZLX9N X9

\. _u_o_\jom

ZLE9 NIQ ZLXoW X2

9.29 41

0

776609 dM X
aisie|usising uond

L66L NIQ OPX8IN X8

LE6L NIQ 9LXgI X8

(1eieyos) L00L LD X¥
€929 31d x

&

L [

£

z _

FECTTETTH]

Chart 23: Base door

Version 1.2 | 74/103

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS

FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



Operating

RITTAL

12.1.17 ZB 4029 Accessories 339853

1 [Spanner SW24 66936 894
1 | Chuck key ER25 1057082 | DIV044170
1 | Grease gun with extension |[FP 4001 |868554 |4

12.1.18 SX 4010 Tool mounting kit 1008960

1 ;f(‘;)'omou”“”g Kt |sx 4011 | 1008978

1 Plate SX_4011-2

1| Profile rail FHS 4949 1009018 | Profile 8 40x16 - 270 aluminum
4 | Cylinder head 119 511 | M5x25 912

1| Plate RAM 5070 1009000 | FI. 10x40 - 80 174 | St.37K

1| Key with M5 HBF 4764 477356 | 8x7x50 6885

2 | Counter-sunk screw 326 421 | M5x20 7991

1 | Excentric lever HB 4402 1007046 | Kipp 04233-201108x25

1| Slotted screw 618 124 | Item 8 M8

1| Pointer ZGR 4022 1009026 | FI. 2x20 - 26 174 | St.37K

2 | Cylinder head 667 824 | M4x10 84

4 | Washer 325 456 | For M4 125

3 | Cylinder head 325 886 | M8x35 912

1| Steel measure SKA 4054 1087436 | sawn off: 100 — 300

1| Stop angle RAM 5085 1035724 | L20x40x4-40 aluminum
2 | Cylinder head 120 121 [ M5x10 912

1| Hexagonal bolt 120 394 | M6x10 933

1| Hexagonal nut 122 101 | M6 934

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS
FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP

Version 1.2 | 75/103




RITTAL

Operating

Jzsubugioly

L] _ L g g _ v £ _ z 1
Enmaqny ] &= _ weman
e/l L] pnpIEee 5 adeny B i H [ ] Bt iy e i oo iy ¢ B g i O EERET
i AT | Dy | mv e omeammeTrwea | oa | 1 | |
o 0 am 1 .
v 5 i il B el L el T T v | vl | wed A W | 1 [
U bl snin] B wnea —— e I e ) | i i Ll e L I [} 13
L 0968001 T Wl | s L B B
4| wpy Y S FTIRIE | wa E el L B )
‘1dy ay1yebejuop v | T = [ = T I O
1y 0Ly XS e T - rwie | meen | o e T
g gL Bunuipreg ViOr s BaRr THO wmu| w5 |+ |0
T R W [T 10 T L ] T I
B
b ] W [Tl T ams | we | v o
N - e -y - i Sunisy -PENKD 10 SRS I SUn M usieie Binioez v e 04 T ] [TTED o] e | A + I
| e I I S S i S B A A a2 | o ) el i | 4 |+ | &
o e e I B D I O R T R D [ VEMCE -1 Wi e | 48 | ¢ | 6
B [ Tel e i e s | w8 | v | v
T D N ) AR L SIS )
£ oG | weml | o v s | W | 1|6
T WEE | WeTE | W | me e oz | W | 1 [
T [T T T ) e | w8 | & | 4
ED ] [ ] W | T [
Tio = Vi@ e BT G T
ED T S W |t =

ZL6 NIQ SZXSIN X¥ Z16 NIQ SEXBIN XE
#6F SHA M
- m/ O ﬁ

LLOP XS
i [ — 7
o 1
il Il
T\ SZIL NIQZ'v 1 2q1Yes X¥ J—
(loevs) 8eL¥ dS ¥8 NI OLXPW X2 o

\Iﬂa¢w_mﬁ

2005 YIS ssewyels

®

FE6 NIO 8N 8N
€E6 NI 0 LXON
ZIE6 NIQ OLXSIN X2
S80S Wy

(&)

q gp FESSSSS

- LBEL NI OZXSIN X2
S889 NIQ +9.F d8H
0.£05 Wvd

Version 1.2 | 76/103

Chart 24: Tool mounting kit

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS

FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



Operating

RITTAL

12.1.19 WP 6117 Brush-Strip (Option) 1124031

Chart 25: WP 6117 Strip

12.2 Wiring diagrams

4 | Stop-pin BZA 5082-1 1119809 | @28x34
1| Brush (50-fiber) FRE_5006 1123876 [ 722 mm long
1| C-ralil FHS 5276 1124023 [ 28x12x2-730
4 | Counter sunk screw w.i.h. D7991-M6X16 122580 7991
1 Split-pin— spec. type/ rollpin DIN1481 40386 | @5-28 1481
< [ @ | o | o I w T -
! 5 dEfo) 25
FImH
1l i
» ==|=ﬂ\==: ; :
< < HER i h
1 1R S| SE
7|5 ; - —\
H =i s
: P %)
S0 bl ||
B $ R REEE N HEE 2L
- ‘Eg
= i uEEE a8
o _EEF_' = o e HHHE
- iy 2 HEHHREREN HHHES
= Dol s
£ 3 LR HESH P
- I lalals o HE R B -
3 @ 2 % -...:gz:gggg 5:5
1] 8 a 2 5 s R
A R : : ul
E 3
- % 3 -
L % _EE'_' f4:7d ||
- _9 -
Es 1]
< @ | © I a w
A

Paper version enclosed separately; digital version see PC-drive C: \ diagrams Perforex and supplied

CD (C:\Schaltplane Perforex). Schematic no. see inside cabinet door

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS
FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP

Version 1.2 | 77/103



Operating RITTAL

12.3 Pneumatic diagram

12.3.1 SE 4531 Pneumatic control elements Motorized cubicle
clamping 1036862

Group drawing SE 4531 1036862
1 Maintenance unit SE 4330 779405
1 Pneumatic control elements SE 4525 1036904 | Cross slide and pressing device
1 Pneumatic control elements SE 4526 1036912 | Work piece clamping
1 Pneumatic control elements SE 4527 1035716 | Cubicle clamping at the rear and at the front
S N - Y - N B | T
! 5 i ||r 1| izt~ 25
| ~-123 | :
Lot TR e TR
!Egé e O | g i E
EE L = | PR
] iéﬁauq_’_m;,—; |: b= ! 3%5 h,
© e ! gl R
g =N i
i © i! . |
F i g 2 3|
. b = 428 |
i3 i BLE |
:5 :| | 285 || 5 ii:i
o i S =RAE 111 g ([[|°
i : | 338! £
: F n% 2 | ) HH ;
| I 82
i | | g IR EHHE
i || ﬂ % £28 i § ; s |ie
: ] H Hee z
o e ] ¥ i fe
H by 2 : o
e = O HE [y
. | - il e e I
i E I 22 | i
i bos 82 | | B |
; g6 wEB| ;
R LN & i )
! o S5¢ L :
- =
o 0 SEE ) i
i 585 i is |
| gg* i i5e |
: - P — R I
i ag | i¥5 |°
i 8 g T
- | | b HE
1 T 152 [
! H Ige |
o T i kih 588,
T SEgS
T ” 2%21
] o :!
N i
— | i @g ! E _ :_
| 1 2
!S! 1@; il |
- | | g @ £ i
o 5%;% } \
1 £ we = i SETHrdZ T BTHrdZ X
U L < Ot
< [ [ [ [¥] ]|— [=] w w -
A
Chart 26: Pneumatic diagram
Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 78/103

FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



Operating

RITTAL

12.3.2 SE 4330 Maintenance unit 779405

1 Maintenance unit WE 4023 1056977 | G1/4 “
1 Fastening angle BLF 4410 673301 | NL 2
2 Cylinder head screw with inner hexagon 120 121 | M5x10 912
2 Washers 325563 (A 5,3 125
1 | Connector WGN 4066 766816 | G1/4 “ coupling 3
1 Socket connector VK 4054 760553 | LW 10 coupling 3
1 Elbow screw joint WGN 419 77875|G1/4 ¢
1 Screw-fit connector straight WGN 339 901 | G1/4" 8/6
1 Hose socket straight WGN 364 20040 | G1/8 “
2 Hose clip SLB 305 323|4-12
4m | Textile hose SLA 322 3269 | LW6x12 PVC
1 Compressed air gun VK 315 18986
3 Y-plug WGN 4051 583773 | 98-08-78
1 Reduction plug WGN 4058 642959 | J8-6
< | @ Q | o | w é E E - E f!
[T
5 =~
) g X
5 0 @ .
u E | T8 x i h
ﬁ = zg = £
E < L ilige
. £ ¢ 28|58
- @ T3 i st EQR
S & EE
' EE
1EE
B I5n iEE
ﬁ T - i__; H -1
e et e il
h E P d ﬁ [Ty _ﬁi 1Lk
2 0 = i =
82 & [N 8 25 R
oF S 5 32 3 1,89 | %
| 2 = 58 % DE & fsld
8 | e g2 eI HH L
& g o E_E z E -
/ —\[ 238 2 |fla
- iR |58 . E
a (PR E 2 [gfe
S T S oy 18
£8 = 3 "
:E 2 = E il v il
= @ [ o [ a ui 5 E; i = 12 i
FECI: TE TN
A

Chart 27: Maintenance unit

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS

FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP

Version 1.2 | 79/103




Operating RITTAL

12.3.3 SE 4525 Cross slide and pressure unit 1036904

4 |5/2-ways magnetic valves VK 4108 430579 0 820 058 411 R1/4%; 24V;
1 |5/3-ways magnetic valves VK 4115 1040229 0 820 058 461 R1/4“; 24V;
2 | Terminal block connector WGN 4127 | 990002 20x46 aluminum
4 |Banjo screw WGN 4125 | 415570 no. 534-04002 K KST  R1/4%
2 | Angular threaded element WGN 4045 | 568873 no. 886-0400  R1/4“; 8/6
2 | Pressure control valves WE 4001 23432 0821302400 R1/4“ with manometer
1 Lubricator WE 4012 947465 0821301500 R1/2% NL.4
2 | Throttle check valves VK 4007 20248 no. 234-0400K  R1/4“; outlet throttle
2 | Throttle check valves VK 4028 23614 no. 236-0400K  R1/4"; inlet throttle
2 Ring connector singular WGN 463 77933 no. 834-04041 R1/4%; 6/4
2 Ring connector singular WGN 464 77941 no. 834-04061 R1/4%; 8/6
1 |Check valve WGN 4133 | 1034735 R 412 005574 6/6
6 | Angular threaded element WGN 4045 |568873 no. 886-0406 R1/4“; 8/6
1 Swivel joint singular WGN 472-F | 20271 no. 835-5004 K M5; 6/4
2 | Straight threaded fitting WGN 339-F | 901 no. 828-0406 R1/4"; 8/6
1 Ring connector double WGN 466 569061 no. 838-04061 R1/4“; 8/6
1 Banjo screw WGN 453-F | 77917 no. 634-0400 K  R1/4%
0 Standardized cylinder DSNU ISO | Cyl. @25; stroke 50; connection axial; DSNU-25-50-PPV-MA
1 |[Angular threaded element WGN 4042 |568774 no. 886-0204 R1/8“; 6/4
1 Straight threaded fitting WGN 398 23531 no. 828-0204 R1/8%; 6/4
2 | Ring connector singular WGN 464-F | 77941 no. 834-04061 R1/4“; 8/6
1 Banjo screw with 2 ring connec- |WGN 392-F | 77560 no. 50-0400 R1/4“; 8/6
1 |Y-connection WGN 4051 | 583773 no. 675-0606  8/8/8
6m | Compressed air hose SLA 4008 466185 no. 03-0604 6/4
9m | Compressed air hose SLA 4007 466177 no. 03-0806 8/6
EG300004 190165

12.3.4 SE 4526 Workpiece clamping 1036912

2 | 5/2-ways magnetic val- | VK 4110 104023 [ No. 0 820 058 421 R1/4“; 24V; without external control
ves 7

4 Throttle check valves VK 4028 23614 | No. 236-0400K R1/4“; inlet throttle

4 | Ring connector singular [ WGN 464 77941 | No. 834-04061 R1/4“; 8/6

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 80/103
FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP




Operating

RITTAL

0 [ 21xShort stroke hoist cy- | 938 563 938563 | @32x25 SMC ECQ2B-32-25D
linder

0 | 6xShort stroke hoist cy- |831 461 831461 | &32x5 SMC ECQ2B-32-5D
linder

6 |Angular threaded ele- WGN 417 | 169789 | No. 87-4950 M5;
ment

12 | Swivel joint singular WGN 472 20271 | No. 35-5004 M5; 6/4

2 | Angular threaded ele- WGN 4042 | 568774 | No. 886-0204 R1/8“; 6/4
ment

2 | Multiple T-connection WGN 4046 | 568998 | No. 1823391235 6/4; 8/6

6m | Compressed air hose SLA 4008 | 466185 [ No. 03-0604 6/4

3m | Compressed air hose SLA 4007 | 466177 | No. 03-0806 8/6

12.3.5 SE 4527 Cubicle clamping at the rear and at the front

1035716
1 |5/2-ways magnetic valves VK 4108 430579 [ 0 820 058 411 R1/4*; 24V; without external
control
1 Distributing connector WGN 4126 985630 | 20x20x67 Aluminum
3 Banjo screw WGN 4125 415570 | No. 534-04002 K KST  R1/4%;
2 | Angular threaded connection | WGN 4045 568873 | No. 886-0400 R1/4%; 8/6
Clamping module ZP 4128 100326 | cuboid part-no. 13291 EV20/75-5
1 Distributing block PLD 347 20024 | No. 83-01  R1/4%
2 Throttle check valves VK 4028 23614 | No. 236-0400K  R1/4“; Throttle check valves
2 Ring connector singular WGN 463-F | 328088 | No. 834-04041 R1/4“; 6/4
2 Multiple T-connections WGN 4046 568998 | No. 1 823 391 235  6/4; 8/6
1 | Angular threaded connection | WGN 4045 568873 | N0.886-0406 R1/4“; 8/6
2 | Angular threaded connection | WGN 372-F 20271 | No.887-5004 M5; 6/4
2 Screw-fit connector straight WGN 397 169805 [ N0.886-0406 M5; 6/4
1 Ring connector double WGN 4054 601237 | N0.839-50041 M5; 6/4
1 Banjo screw for 1 ring connec- | WGN 4055 601245 | No.635-5000-K  M5; 6/4
1 Stop-cock VP 4114 530154 | No. R 412 005 502
3m | Compressed air hose SLA 4007 466177 | No. 03-0806 8/6
2 Spiral hose 239 830 239830 | D=72

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS
FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP

Version 1.2 | 81/103




Operating RITTAL

13 Supplier’'s documentation
13.1 Minimum Lubrication System

Instruction manual
Minimum Lubrication System
M&K BASIS

Muller & Karle
Minimum Lubrication System

GroBklamm 9 D-76287 Rheinstetten (Forchheim)
Germany

Phone: +49 (0)721 — 569 68 10
Fax:  +49 (0)721 - 569 68 11
Mobile: 0160 — 824 05 88

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 82/103
FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



Operating RITTAL

Table of contents

1 INEFOTUCRION ...ttt rrcr e s e rms s ame s e es e ram sa s e e e mneamt e mmenene s £ s s pme e s rammeas 2
2 Security iNfOrmMation ..o s s s s e s s e s sesaens 2
3 StArt-UP coiorica s s s e “ sesesn s nanae s PR

3.1 INSANAGON OF MEKE BASIS ..o eees e eee s eeeee s eenessesr e 3

32 Filling Up MEK® BASIS . oo
3.2 N8I FIlEUP o e e
3.2.2 Quick flooding of the conducts ...............c...........

3.2.3 Topping up (whenever min. marking is reached)
3.3 CompresSed @if CONMECHON. .......c....vicoeeeiiesreeeit ettt ess s aa e s se e st asis et e nies 4
3.4 Control @Nd FUNCHON .........ccooviimiiiiiiicii it ettt st a st 4
4  Operation.. N " " R

4.7 OPErating €IEIMEIES ......oooeeeooeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt ettt eanee 5

4.2 BASIC SEIING ...ttt 5

4.3 EXEEHIOr IBHICAIION. ........ccooiiiieeeeee ettt
4.3.1 Example milling, drilling
4.3.2  Important remarks on exterior lubrication ... .. ...t e 5
4.3.3 Lubricating quantities in dependence of the adjustments .............ccccooii 8

LT 1 U111 =T 1T 1T Y 6
5.7 OUESIAR CIEAIUNG.....cciivs e eeteee sttt e vee et e va et v e e an e s e et rvaaanse s s ana s ssasarnsssensnrsanssseennsans [
5.2 INSIAE CIBANING.......oooiiveeeeeii ettt et et e e e et e ee st e st aae e aas 2 aas s rassannaat st sannanssneasnes 6
[ € 1VF=1 =1 1T S OO ressmressannsaen “ R §
7 COMPONENES OFf MEKE BASIS ...cuveeviveeresemsitseesssn et sessensssesssssmss assssssostssssessisssssssenssssassssssostssssesas 7
8  Declaration Of CONfOIMILY ........cocceriiiiciimnn s s s smms s s s an s e srsmas s s snmnn s b mnan e 8
1
Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 83/103

FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



Operating

RITTAL

1

Introduction

Dear customer,

With the purchase of this minimum lubrication system M&K® BASIS you have decided to choose an
economical technology protecting in the same time our environment. Our high-tec appliances have
been designed for the use in modern machine tool.

If you do have hints, advices and questions regarding the operation of the appliance or in the use or
improvement of this instruction manual, do not hesitate to contact our staff.

2

Miiller & Karle
GroRklamm 9
D-76287 Rheinstetten (Forchheim)
Germany
Phone + 49 (0) 0721 — 569 68 10
Fax + 49 (0) 0721 - 569 68 11
Mobile 0160 — 824 05 88

Security information

Before the start-up it is essential to carefully read this instruction manual!

Store this instruction manual carefully and hand it over to the following owner or user if necessary.
This MKS® BASIS is in conformity with the recognized rules in technology and the appropriate security
regulations.

MKS® BASIS may only be used for lubrication on machining and conversion processes. The manufac-
turer is not liable for any damages caused by improper use or wrong operation of the appliance. The
user of the appliance is strongly requested to respect the following advices.

L ]

[

The general rules and security advices for machinery and appliances using compressed air are
equally valid for M&K® BASIS and it is strongly requested to respect them.

Do not direct spray on human beings or animals.

Do not spray into the eyes and do not directly inhale the aerosol.

Do not put in use damaged appliances.

In order to secure safe operation of M&K® BASIS only install and operate the appliance according
to the instruction in this manual.

Before filling in the lubricate, disconnect M&K® BASIS from the compressed air supply and re-
lease the pressure vessel.

In case of rupture of the appliance, immediately disconnect the appliance from the compressed air
supply (open quick-release coupling).

Repairs, exchange of spare parts as well as interventions on M&K® BASIS should only be made
after having contacted our after-sales-service.

Check before each start-up, if the compressed air connection and the regulating valves are in
proper condition.

Don't get flames or sparks near to the spray stream.

Only use original accessories.

Before each cleaning and maintenance of M&K® BASIS it is essential to remove the compressed
air connection and to release the pressure vessel.

Make old and worn out appliance immediately unfit for use. M&K® BASIS must then be properly
disposed.

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS

FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP

Version 1.2 | 84/103



Operating RITTAL

3 Start-up

34 Installation of M&K® BASIS
There are principally two possibilities for the installation of M&K® BASIS:

1. The appliance is screwed tight to the machine tool or fixed to a plane surface with a magnet.
Take care not to fix the appliance on a spot exposed to strong oscillations or vibrations.
2. M&K® BASIS will be mounted next to the machine. Equally take care, that M&K® BASIS is

fixed tight on a fixation point.

Which ever method you choose, please pay attention to the following important advices for the mount-
ing of M&K® BASIS:

For a proper use, the appliance must be installed vertically.
Never install M&® BASIS up side-down (the operating elements must be located on top)

For maintenance and filling up the lubricate container, M&K® BASIS should be positionned for
easy access.

* Never install the appliance close to public areas and outside passage ways (alleys for fork lift
trucks for example). It prevents possible damage of hose lines.

& Generally install the appliance with the nozzles being on top.

Damages caused by non conform installation of M&K® BASIS are under the sole liability of the user.

3.2 Filling up M&K® BASIS

3.2.1 Primary fill-up

The lubricate container of M&K® BASIS has to be filled with lubricate before connecting the appliance
to the compressed air circuit. Remove for that the refill tap (9) and fill the lubricate up to the maximum
level located on the level indication (5). After the fill-up do not forget to screw back on the refill tap (9)
before connecting the appliance to the compressed air supply!

3.2.2  Quick ficoding of the conduct

For the filling of the ail pipes, sometimes several meters long, the appliance should normally be
switched on for quite some time. Hence, the oil would move very slowly towards the spray nozzle. In
order to speed up this procedure, the appliance has been equipped with a quick flooding device which
offers the possibility to temporarily increase the oil flow. Long waiting periods for the initial start-up are
prevented herewith.

Procedure:

¥ Release bolt in the rotary knob (7)

v" Take off the rotary knob

v Open inner spindle (12) with one complete
turn

v Switch on the appliance and flood the con-
ducts

v After outflow of oil on the spray nozzle is se-
cured, lock the inner spindle (12) up to the
stop

v Put the rotary knob (7) back on and screw
tight.

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 85/103
FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



Operating RITTAL

3.2.3 Topping up (whenver min. marking is reached)

In case the M&K® BASIS has already been in service the appliance must be made pressureless be-
fore any topping up. For this purpose disconnect the appliance from the compressed air supply and
unscrew the release tap.

For security purposes release the pressure exclusively through
entire separation of M&K® BASIS from the compressed air supply !

Is the appliance pressureless, then the topping up of lubricate can be done according to the descrip-
tion in above chapter 3.2.1

Please observe the maximum filling capacity!

¢ Important: Take care that for topping up you use the same lubricate as before. In case you want
to use another lubricate as the one before, then consult the supplier in regard of compatibility of
the lubricate or entirely drain the old lubricate and refill the appliance completely with the newly
chosen lubricate. After that, drain the lubricate again through the drain screw located laterally on
the bottom of the appliance (alan cap screw with hexagon socket) and let it drip about half an
hour. The drained lubricate must then be properly disposed. You can now fill in the lubricate you
use and the appliance can then be operated. No guarantee will be granted by us for damages
caused by using a lubricate non compatible with the previous one without proper and thorough
cleaning before, or by using aggressive or non compatible cleaning agents.

Recommended lubricate: M&K Qil 50

3.3 Compressed air connection
For the supply of compressed air, M&K® BASIS must be connected to the compressed air circuit (1).

For security reasons the air supply of the compressed air circuit should not exceed 10 bar!
Before connection to compressed air make sure that the push handle valve (2) is closed.

A connection to the compressed air circuit according to the standards
may only be done by qualified personnel !
M&K® BASIS may only be used with operating pressures up to 4 bar!
In case of higher pressure, the security of man and machine will be in danger!

3.4 Control and function

M&K® BASIS is equipped with one spray nozzle. The oil flow takes place in the inner capillary of the
nozzle conduct hose. During the start-up of M&K® BASIS it is important to notice that obtaining a suffi-
cient quantity of lubricate related to the length of the conduct to the nozzle can take several minutes.
Sufficient quantity of lubricate is instant when switching on and off at later times. However, when the
appliance has not been in use for a longer period, one has to check if a lubricating film has appeared
on the tool before starting another machining job.

The oil quantity can be individually and separately adjusted with the rotary knob (5) for fine regulation
min. and max. Notice herefore the control imprint on the control block.

With the valve (4) for pressure regulation on the oil column and over the manometer (6) one c¢an ad-
just the range in which the appliance should operate. The jacket air can be regulated through the
throttle valve (3), besides the same valve can also be considered as main air throttle. You can read
the lubricate quantity, which the application presently employs, from the diagram 4.3.3.

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 86/103
FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



Operating RITTAL

4 Operation

The adjustment of M&K® BASIS for the machining is similar to the adjustment for machining with full
stream lubrication. It depends on the total process parameters like for example cutting speed, mate-
rial, cutting tool, etc. and must therefore be newly determined from case to case by the machine op-
erator.

4.1 Operating elements

Das M&K® BASIS offers the following possibilities for adjustment:
®  Oil guantity regulation {fine) in the capillary hose through the rotary knob (7)

¢ Regulating valve (4) for the pressure on the oil column (i.e.. pre-adjustment of the range in which
the appliance should operate)

*  Main air valve (2)
Throttle valve (3) for the jacket air

4.2 Basic adjustment

The first and basic adjustment has been made through the company M&K. In case the appliance must
be basically adjusted again, then please follow the procedure hereafter:

1. Connect the appliance to the compressed air supply (1).
2. Turn the regulating valve (4) until the manometer (8) shows 1.0 bar
3. Adjust the rotating knob (7) on the neutral position between markings min, and max.

As from now on you can individually adapt the adjustment of regulators (4) and (7) to their kind of ma-
chining. The position of the screw (3) is normally not modified during the job, unless the user wants to
lower the main pressurefjacket pressure in order to reduce the noice level. But in this case take care
that the necessary quantity of aerosol for the machining ist still available.

Notice: After adjustment of the throttle valve of the jacket air the appliance needs several seconds to
synchronize the oil supply to the new jacket air regulation.

4.3 Exterior lubrication

Direct the nozzle to the work piece according to the machining to be dene. Direct the spray stream
towards the tool's cutting edge in a way that this cutting edge can sufficiently be moistened.

Adjust the quantity of aerosol to the machining process similar to full stream lubrication, where crite-
rias like lubricate, cutting parameter, attained surface roughness and tool wear determine the modifi-
cation in adjustment.

4.3.1 Exampie milling, drilling
The procedure for the adjustment of lubrication is similar to the lubrication with full stream lubrication.

1. Direct the spray stream towards the machining area.
2. Check if a lubricating oil film is appearing on the present tool.
3. Adjust the quantity of lubricate according to the machining process, as described above.

4.3.2 Important notice on exterior lubrication

Should the distance between the machining area and the nozzle be too large for the standard adjust-
ment, then the area of operation will not be sufficiently supplied with lubricate, The distance between
the nozzle and the machined area should be kept as short as possible.

The larger the distance, the larger the effectiveness of the nozzle!

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 87/103
FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



Operating RITTAL

Glmenge bei SMART

miky
4

[bar]

4.3.3 Lubricate quantity in dependence to the adjustments

5. Maintenance

51  Outside cleaning

Impurification on appliances in the surroundings of machining industries cannot be avoided. To clean
M&K® BASIS, it must be disconnected from the compressed air supply. Then wipe the appliance with
a moist cloth. Do not use a wire mesh. Do not hold the appliance under running water and do not im-
merse it in to a receptacle, otherwise cleansing agents could enter into the appliance which automati-
cally would involve an inside cleaning.

Do not use aggressive or abrasive cleansing agents. After the cleaning, dry M&K® with a soft cloth
and fix it again at its place of destination. Prior to reconnecting M&K® BASIS to the compressed air
supply, make sure that all other connections have been fitted. It is absolutely essential to follow the
recommendations and security advices in chapter 3 “Start-up™. The appliance must normally be read-
justed after each cleaning. Follow hereto the recommendation in chapter 3 und 4.

5.2 Inside cleaning

Under normal application and in using lubricates which are compatible amongst each other, the inside
cleaning of M&K™ BASIS will not become necessary. However, if you feel that an inside cleaning will
be necessary after all, then please consult our service department.

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 88/103
FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



Operating RITTAL

6 Guarantee

We assure guarantee on this M&K® minimum lubrication system according to the following conditions:

* We remove free of charge damages or failures on M&K® — in industrial use and single shift or
similar to that within 12 months — where the fault is proven factory-provided and where we are in-
stantly notified after detection within 12 months after delivery. The guarantee does not include
easy breakable parts like for example glass or plastic. Guarantee duty does not occur in the case
of slight tolerances from the nominal structure which appear unimportant in point of view value of
the appliance or its fitness for use, for damages caused through chemical or electrochemical in-
fluence, through water as well as generally through abnormal environment conditions.

® Accepted guarantee claims are dealt with in a way, that defective parts are being repared free of
charge or replaced by unobjectionable parts. Any recondition on site can only be requested for
stationary employed (fixed base) large appliances. Other appliances, for which guarantee request
is claimed, are to be forwarded to our nearest after-sales service point or contractual workshop.
Copy of invoice or delivery note must be provided together with the defective part. Replaced parts
do become our property again.

® The guarantee claim becomes void, if repairs or interventions are being done by unauthorized
personnel or if our appliances are fitted with supplementary parts or accessories which obviously
do not match with our appliances.

®  Further or other claims, especially claims for occured damages exterior to the appliance will be
rejected, unless liability is being enforced by law.

®  Further or other claims, especially those regarding damages causing loss of production will equal-
ly be rejected.

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 89/103
FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



Operating RITTAL

7 Parts on M&K® BASIS

Compressed air connection

Push handle valve (main air valve)

Throttle valve for jacket air

Pressure reducer (vessel pressure)

Level Indicator

Manometer

Rotary knob for oil quantity regulation (fine)
Capillary hose towards the nozzle + plug-in nipple
Oil refill tap

Oil release bolt

Screw for operation by hand

© 00 ~NO O~ WN P

e
= O

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 90/103
FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



Operating

RITTAL

8 Declaration of conformity

Description of the appliance:
Application type:
Maschinen-Nr. :

Applied EC guide lines:

Applied harmonized
standards, especially :

Applied national
standards and technical
spezifications,
especially:

Function of the signing person:

Managing Director

EC -
according to the EC - machinery guide line 89/392/EWG, appendix Il A

Date / Manufacturer's signature:

Miiller & Karle

Declaration of conformity

We declare herewith, that the below-mentionned appliance is in its conception
and construction as well as its final execution distributed through us in conformity with the basic safety
and health requirements of the EC-machinery guide line. This declaration becomes void
in the case of any unauthorized modification of our appliance.

M&K® minimum lubrication system
M&K® BASIS
BASIS

EC- machinery guide line (89 / 392 / EWG)
EC- low voltage guide line (73 / 23 / EWG)
EG- electromagnetic compatibility guide line
(89 /336 / EWG)

EN 292-1, Safety of machinery, basic principles
EN 292-2, Safety of machinery,
Safety requirement

9. GSGV, Decree to the law regarding safety on appliances
VBG 4, Directives for accident prevention “electrical equip-
ment" and accessories”

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS
FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP

Version 1.2 | 91/103



Operating

RITTAL

13.2

Vacuum cleaner

ATTIX 350-01/360-11/360-21

Contents

Symbols used to mark
instructions

Important safety
instructions

2 Description

3 Before startingy

4 Operation

5 Applications and

techniques

6 Afterfinishing work

7 Maintenance

8 Troubleshooting

9 Further information

.......................................................................................... 15

.......................................................................................... 15
21 PUMIOSE o s 17
2.2 Operating €lements ..........coovvee i e 17
3.1 Assembling the vacuumcleaner ....................ccccoov v, 17
41 ConNECIONS ......oooi oo 18
4.1.1 Connectingthe suction hose ..............cccooiiiiiii s, 18
4.1.2 Electrical connection ..............cccociiiiiiiiiin e 18
4.1.3 Connecting powertools™ ..............cccciiiini i 18
4.2  Switching on the vacuum cleaner.............ccceeeeeeevevecennene 18
4.2.1 Switch position "I" ...
4.2.2 Switch position "auto"" . .
4.2.3 Suction power control™ ...........cocoeciiieiieiee e
4.3 Cleaningthefilterelement....................cccooooiiieiniiiiee 19
5.1 TeChMIQUES ...t 19
5.1.1 Picking up dry SubStancCes ..........ccovvvvieeeenvieesneenie e 19
5.1.2 Picking upliquids ............oooouiieiiii e e, 20
6.1 Switching the vacuum cleaner off and storage .................. 20
7.1 Maintenance plan ..............cooceiiiiiiiiee e 21
7.2 MaintenanCe work .........cccoovvmenieniceenninin e 21
7.2.1 Emptying the dirt tank ..........cc.ccooovieiiieieiie e 21
7.2.2 Replacing the filter bag .... 2
7.2.3 Replacingthefilterelement.................ccooo i 22

.......................................................................................... 2
9.1  Recycling the vacuum Cleaner ..............cccoeeveeeveeecvieis e 23
9.2 GUAANIEE ...t 23
9.3 Tests and approvals .. .24
94 Technicaldata........ .24
9.8 ACCESSOIMES ..c.oiiiiiiiiiiiiit ettt e e 24
96 ECdeclarationof conformity ................cccoooi i, 24

" Option depending on model

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS
FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP

Version 1.2 | 92/103



Operating

RITTAL

Symbols used to mark
instructions

ATTIX 350-01/360-11/360-21

Safety instructions marked with
this symbol must be observed
to prevent danger to persons.

This symbol is used to mark
safety instructions that must be
observed to prevent damage to
the vacuum cleaner and its
performance.

This indicates tips and
instructions to simplify work and
to ensure safe operation.

1 Important safety instructions

For your own safety

Before using the vacuum
cleaner, always read the
operating instructions and
keep them readily available.

Only allow the vacuum
cleaner to be used by persons
who have been trained in its
use and who have been
explicitly authorized to use it,

General

The use of the vacuum cleaner
is subject to valid national
regulations.

The vacuum cleaner is suitable
for commercial use, e.g. in
hotels, schools, hospitals,
factories, shops, offices and
rental businesses.

Besides the operating
instructions and the binding
accident prevention regulations
valid in the country of use,
observe recognized regulations
for safety and proper use.

Do not use any unsafe work
techniques.

Hazardous dust
This vacuum cleaner is not

suitable for removing hazardous
dust.

Risk of fire and explosion

£\ /0N

The following materials should
not be sucked into the vacuum
cleaner:

- hot materials (burning
cigarettes, hot ashes, etc.)

- flammable, explosive,
aggressive liquids (e.g.
petrol, solvents, acids,
alkalis, etc.)

- flammable, explosive dusts
(e.g. magnesiumor
aluminium dust, etc.)

" Option depending on model

15

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS
FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP

Version 1.2 | 93/103



Operating

RITTAL

ATTIX 350-01/360-11/360-21

Appliance socket

Use the socket on the vacuum
cleaner for the purpose defined
in the operating instructions
only.

Before plugging an appliance

into the appliance socket:

1. Switch off the vacuum
cleaner

2. Switch off the appliance to
be connected.

CAUTION!

Follow the operating instructions
and safety instructions for
appliances connected to the
appliance socket.

Transport

After sucking up water, do not
tilt the cleaner ortransport itin a
horizontal position.

Before starting the vacuum
cleaner

Before starting the vacuum
cleaner, check that it is in proper
condition. Plugs and couplings

in power cords must at least
have splash protection.

Regularly check whether the
power cord is damaged or
shows signs of aging.

Before using the cleaner, ensure
that the cover and power cord
are intact. (There is risk of
electrocution if they are
damaged.)

Never use the vacuum cleaner if
the filter element is damaged.

During use

Do not damage the power cord
(e.g. by moving over it or pulling
or squeezing it).

Disconnect the power cord by
pulling the plug only (do not pull
or tug the power cord).

CAUTION!

Before sucking in liquids,
remove the filter bag and check
the performance of the floater
(see section 7.2.3).

When sucking in liquids, always
use a filter element or filter
screen (for order number see
section 9.5 "Accessories”).

If foam appears, stop work
immediately and empty the
tank.

Maintenance and repair

CAUTION!

Always pull out the mains
plug before cleaning and
servicing the vacuum clea-ner.

Only carry out maintenance
work described in the operating
instructions.

CAUTION!

Use original Alto accessories
and parts only. The use of other
parts can adversely affect
safety.

CAUTION!

Do not make technical
modifications to the vacuum
cleaner.

They could endanger your
safety.

For further maintenance or
repairwork and the replacement
of a faulty power cord please
contact the Alto service
department or an authorized
Alto workshop.

Electrical connections

Check the rated voltage ofthe
vacuum cleaner before
connecting it to the mains

supply system. Ensure that the
voltage shown on the rating

plate corresponds to the voltage
of the local mains power supply.

If you are using an extension
cord, use only those specified
by the manufacturer or higher
quality ones (see section 9.4
"Technical data").

It is recommended that the
vacuum cleaner is connected
via a residual current circuit
breaker. This device stops the
supply of electricity if the
leakage current to earth
exceeds 30 mA for 30 ms orit
has an earth tester circuit.

When using an extension cord,
check the minimum cross-
sections of the cable:

Cable length | Cross section
m mm?

up to 20 | 15

20to 50 25

Arrange the electrical parts
(sockets, plugs and couplings)
and lay down the extension cord
so that protection class is
maintained.

CAUTION!

Never spray water on to the
upper section of the vacuum
cleaner: danger for persons, risk
of short-circuiting.

Observe the latest edition of the
IEC requlations.

16

" Option depending on model

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS
FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP

Version 1.2 | 94/103



Operating

RITTAL

21

2.2

341

Description

Purpose

When used properly, the

industrial vacuum cleaners
described in these instructions

Operating elements

See fold-out page at front of

these operating instructions.

1
2
3

Before starting

Retaining clamp
Appliance switch with
suction power control”

Assembling the vacuum
cleaner

iy

ATTIX 350-01/360-11/360-21

are suitable for sucking up dry,
non-flammable dusts and
liquids.

© 00~

Handle with cable hook
Operating knob for filter
cleaning"

Appliance socket"

Inlet fitting

Grip to empty tank
Mounting for accessories

. The mains plug should not

yet be inserted into a socket.

. Open the retaining clamps

(1) and remove upper section
ofthe cleaner.

. Take the accessories™ out of

the dirt tank and the
packaging.

. Place afilter bag into the

tank as described in the
instructions (printed on the
filter bag).

IMPORTANT!

Press the filter bag connec-
tion firmly on to the inlet
fitting.

. Fit the upper section of the

cleaner (do not damage the
filter bag) and close the
retaining clamps.

NOTE!

Ensure that the retaining
clamps fit properly.

. Fit the suction tube fastener

about 20 cm from the edge
ofthe lower extension tube
as shown in the figure.

" Option depending on model

17

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS
FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP

Version 1.2 | 95/103



Operating

RITTAL

ATTIX 350-01/360-11/360-21

4 Operation

41 Connections
4.1.1 Connecting the suction
hose

4.1.2 Electrical connection

4.1.3 Connecting power
tools"

4.2 Switching onthe
vacuum cleaner
4.2.1 Switch position"I"

4.2.2 Switch position "auto"

The operating voltage shown on
the rating plate must correspond
to the voltage of the mains
power supply.

To comply with regulations, only
approved dust producing tools
should be connected.

The maximum power
consumption of the connected
power tool is stated in section
9.4 "Technical data”.

G
i

RANEH)

=l

CAUTION!

Before switching the switch to
position "auto”, ensure that
the power tool connected to
the appliance socket is
switched off.

. Connect the suction hose.

. Ensure that the cleaner is

switched off.

. Insertthe power cord into a

properly installed and fused
socket with earthing contact.

. Ensure that the power tool

is switched off.

. Connectthe power toolto the

appliance socket" on the
control panel.

. Turn the switch to position

lllll
The vacuum cleaner motor
starts.

. Turn the switch to position

"auto™".

The vacuum cleaner motor
starts when the connected
power tool is switched on.

. When the powertoolis

switched off, the vacuum
cleaner continues to run for a
short moment so that any
dust in the suction hose is
conveyed to the filter bag.

18

" Option depending on model

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS
FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP

Version 1.2 | 96/103



Operating

RITTAL

4.2.3 Suction power control"

4.3 Cleaning the filter
element

ATTIX 350-01/360-11/360-21

The motor speed and the
suction power can be varied with
the suction power control’. This
allows precise adaptation of the
suction power for different
cleaning tasks.

Push & Clean

Filter Cleaning System

If suction performance drops:

1. Close the nozzle or suction
hose opening with the palm
of your hand.

2. Press (3x) the operating
knob for filter cleaning. The
resulting stream of air
removes deposited dust from
the slats of the filter
elements.

5 Applications and techniques

51 Techniques

5.1.1 Picking up dry
substances

If used correctly, additional
accessories (pictures and order
nos., on fold-out page at front of
these operating instructions),
suction nozzles and suction
hoses can enhance the cleaning
action and reduce the cleaning
effort.

CAUTION!
Do not pick up flammable
substances.

Before picking up dry
substances, always ensure that
a filter bag is inserted in the
tank (see section 9.5
"Accessories" for order number).
Disposal of the picked up
material is then simple and
hygienic.

Effective cleaning is achieved if
you follow just a few guidelines
in combination with your own
practical experience in special
fields.

Here are some basic tips.

After picking up liquids, the filter
element is wet. A damp filter
element clogs more quickly
when dry substances are picked
up. Forthis reason the filter
element should be washed and
dried or replaced by a dry
element before dry substances
are picked up.

Y Option depending on model

19

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS
FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP

Version 1.2 | 97/103



Operating RITTAL

ATTIX 350-01/360-11/360-21

7 Maintenance

7.1  Maintenance plan

After work As required
7.2.1 Emptying the dirt tank ®
7.2.2 Replacing the filter bag ®
7.2.3 Replacing the filter element ®

7.24 Check suction hose and
accessories for clogging, ®
clean if necessary

7.2 Maintenance work
7.2.1 Emptying the dirttank

2. Hold the dirt tank at the grip
underneath the tank and tip
out the dirt.

3. Dispose of the dirtin
accordance with legal
regulations.

4. Clean the rim of the tank
before fitting the upper
section of cleaner.

Before reinserting the suction

hose:

5. Clean the inlet fitting and

Empty the dirt tank when hose collar.

vacuuming without a filter bag.

1. Remove the upper section of
the cleaner from the dirt
tank.

7.2.2 Replacing the filter bag 2. Carefully remove the filter
bag connection fromthe inlet
fitting.

3. Close the filter bag
connection with the slide.

4. Dispose of the filter bag in
accordance with legal
regulations.

5. Place a new filter bag into
the clean tank as described
in the instructions (printed on

- the filter bag).

1. Remove the upper sectionof  |MPORTANT!

cleaner from the dirt tank. Press the filter bag connection

firmly on to the inlet fitting.

" Option depending on model 21

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 98/103
FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



Operating

RITTAL

ATTIX 350-01/360-11/360-21

7.2.3 Replacing the filter

element

8 Troubleshooting

1. Remove the upper section of
the cleaner from the dirt tank
and deposit with the filter
element facing upwards. Do
not place the upper section
ofthe cleaner on the guard
(1.

2. Turnthe filter holder
anticlockwise (2) and remove
it (3).

3. Carefully remove the filter
element.

4. Clean the filter seal (4).
Check it for damage and
replace if necessary.

5. Check antistatic clamp (5)
fordamage and have it
replaced by Alto Service if
necessary.

6. Check the floater (6) for
proper operation: When you
turn the filter holder, the
floater should move back
and forth easily.

7. Fit a new filter element.

8. Fitthe filter holder and turn it
clockwise to secure it.

9. Dispose of the used filter
element in accordance with
legal regulations.

CAUTION!
Never use the vacuum cleaner
without a filter.

| Fault [ | Cause ]

I Remedy

1 Motor does not start > Fuse in mains plug has
blown.

> Overload protection switch
has tripped.

+ Resetthe fuse.

+ Switch off the vacuum
cleaner and allow it to cool
for approx. 5 minutes. If it
can not be started again,
contact the Alto service
department.

1 Motordoes notrun in > Power tool is defective or not
automatic mode” connected properly.

+ Check that the power tool
works or that the plug is
inserted correctly.

22

"' Option depending on model

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS
FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP

Version 1.2 | 99/103



Operating RITTAL

ATTIX 350-01/360-11/360-21

Fault | | Cause | | Remedy |

T Reduced suction power > Suction power selected with = Set suction power in accord-
suction power control”is to ance with section 4.2.3.
low. "Suction power control".
> Clogged suction hose/ " Clean suction hose/nozzle.
nozzle.
> Seal/tank rim between the " Clean/replace seal.

upper section of the cleaner
and the dirt tank is dirty/

defective.
> Filter bag is full. " Seesection 7.2.2 "Replacing
the filter bag".
> Filter element is clogged. " See section 4.3 "Cleaning

the filter element” and 7.2.3
"Replacing the filter ele-
ment".

¥ No suction power during wet > Tankis full (floater closesthe " Switch off the cleaner. Empty

cleaning suction opening). the tank.
i Voltage fluctuations > Impedance of power supply * Use a suitable extension
is too high. cord (see section 9.4 "Tech-
nical data").

* Connect the cleaner to
another socket closer to the
fuse box. Veltage fluctuations
over 7 % should not occur if
the impedance at the transfer
pointis < 0.15 €.

9 Further information

91 Recycling the vacuum Make the old cleaner unusable Contact your local authorities or
cleaner immediately. your nearest dealer for further
information.

1. Unplug the cleaner and cut
the power cord.

The cleaner contains valuable
materials that should be recy-
cled. Therefore, make use of

your local waste disposal site.

9.2 Guarantee Qur general conditions of
business are applicable with
regard to the guarantee.

Subject to change as a result of
technical advances.

" Option depending on model 23

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 100/103
FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



Operating

RITTAL

ATTIX 350-01/360-11/360-21

9.3 Testsand approvals

9.4 Technical data

\oltage
Mains frequency
Power consumption

Connected load for appliance socket™

Total connected load/fuse

Volume flow (air)
Vacuum

Measuring surface sound pressure
level measured at a distance of 1 m,

18O 3744
Operating noise
Power cord length
Power cord type
Protection class

Electrical tests must be per-
formed in accordance with the

intervals and after repairs or
medifications.

provisions of safety regulations

(VBG4) and to DINVDE 0701
Part 1 and Part 3. In accordance
with DIN VDE 0702 these tests
must be performed at regular

The vacuum cleaner has been

EU CH, DK GB 230/240V
Volt 230 230 230/240
Hz 50/60 50/60 50/60
Watt 1200 1200 1200
Watt 2400 1100 1800
Walt/A 3600/16  2300/10 3000/13
ATTIX 350-01 ATTIX 360-11
max. l/min. 3600 3600
max. Pa 23000 23000
dB(A) 62 62
dB(A) 59 59
m 75 7.5

Type of protection (splash water protected)

Radieo interference suppression level

Tank volume
Width

Depth
Height
Weight

9.5 Accessocries

Name

HO5RR-F 2 x 0.75
Il

Filter bags (pack of 5)
Filter element
Filter screen

Alto Foam STOP (6 x 1)

HOSRR-F 3G1.5
|

1P X4 IP X4
EN 55014-1 EN 55014-1
| 27 27
mm 380 380
mm 390 390
mm 570 570
kg 10 10
Order No.
302 000 449
302 000 490
15475

GB 110V

110
50/60
1200

1760/16

approved in accordance with
IEC/EN 60335-2-69.

ATTIX 360-21

2600
23000

62
59
7.5

HOS5RR-F 3G1.5

|
IP X4

EN 550141

27
380
390
570
10

EU Declaration of Conformity

- (€

ALTO Deutschland GmbH
Guido-Oberdorer-Strake 2-8
D-89287 Bellenberg

Product. Vacuum for wet and dry operation
Type: ATTIX 350-01/360-11/360-21
Description: 110/230-240 V~, 50160 Hz, 1200W
The design of the appliance EC Machine Directive 983T/EG
corresponds to the following EC Lowvoltags Directive  73(23(EG
pertinent regulations: EC EMV Directive 89/3361EG

Applied harmonized standards:

EN292-1, EN 262-2
EN 03351

EN60335-269

EN55014-1, EN 560142, EN 61000-3-2

Applied national standards and
technical spec fications:

- - //
///N.ﬁ%;
Dipt -Ing Teeiigang Nisuwkamp

Tesls and approvals

DIN EN 60335-1
DIN EN 60335-2-69

Bellenberg, 22.04.2002

24

" Option depending on model

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS
FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP

Version 1.2 | 101/103



Operating

RITTAL

Chart index
Chart 1: Safety equUIpMENt..........c..vvvvieee e

Chart 2: SP 4138 Tool [ength .......coccuveiiiiiiiiiiic e
Chart 3: Transport with a forklift truck ..........ccccceeeiiiiiiiie e,
Chart 4: Setting up the machine...........cococeeii s
Chart 5: AGA_6021 Installation plan ............cccceeeeiiiiiiiiieeeie e
Chart 6: AGA 5085 General view maintenance ..........cccccceeeeeeennnee.
Chart 7: Declaration of conformity............cccueeeeiieiiiiiiiiieeeee e
Chart 8: Machine record card page 1.......cccoccceveeeeiiiiiiieneeeee e e
Chart 9: Machine record card page 2........cccoovveeeeiiiieeeinieeee i
Chart 10: Machine frame complete .........cccccveeeeeeiiiiiciiee e,
Chart 11: Cross slide complete ..........oooiviiiiiiiiiieeieeeeee e
Chart 12: Portal complete............uueiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e
Chart 13: Tool changer complete ...........cccccveeeveeeiiiicceeee e
Chart 14: TUrBUCKIE ..o
Chart 15: Pressure deViCe ........ccuoivieiieeiiier et
Chart 16: Safety fence left..........coooiiiiiiii e
Chart 17: Safety fence upper Side..........cccccveeeeeeee e
Chart 18: Safety fence right...........cccceeeeiiii e
Chart 19: Cubicle tensioning deviCe............cceeevieeiiiiiiiiiieeee e
Chart 20: Work piece Clamping .......cceeeeviviciieeeeeeeesiiiieeeee e e e e s
Chart 21: Cubicle clamping upfront..........ccccooveiiiiienene e
Chart 22: Cubicle clamping at the rear........ccccccceeeviiiiiiieeee e,
Chart 23: BaSe TOO .....coouveeiiiiiiiie e
Chart 24: Tool mounting Kit ............oooeieiiiiiiii e
Chart 25: WP 6117 StrP.ccieeeiiiiciieeeeee e et e e e e e e e
Chart 26: Pneumatic diagram..........cccoooiiiiiieeeeiieeeiiiieee e

Chart 27: MainteNanCe UNit ..........uuveeeiiieiiiiiiiiee e eeeeeeeeee e eeeavaaan,

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS
FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP

Version 1.2 | 102/103



Operating RITTAL

Table index

Chart 1: Signification Of SYMDBOIS ......ccoiiiie e e e e s rr e e e e 12
Chart 2: ADDIEVIALIONS ... ..eeiiiiiiiee ettt s e e e st et e e e st bt e e e enbr e e e e anbae e e e nnens 12
Chart 3: DISTUMDBNCES ......couiiiiiii ettt e st e e sa e s be e e s bn e e snne e e snneesnneean 34
Chart 4: MaintenanCe SCREAUIE...........oiiiii et 37
Chart 5: TECNNMICAI GALA ......ceeiiiiiiiiiiii et e s b e e e aabr e e s anbne e e e ennns 40
A

Machining centre Perforex BC 1007 HS Version 1.2 | 103/103

FRIEDHELM LOH GROUP



	Machine no.   58 1xx
	Contents
	1 General information
	1.1 Preliminary remarks

	2 Fundamental security guidelines
	2.1 Determined use
	2.2 None determined use
	2.3 Reasonably foreseeable misuse
	2.4  Residual risks having to be considered
	2.5  Qualification of employees
	2.6 Security guidelines in this manual
	2.6.1  Symbols
	2.6.2 Abbreviations

	2.7  Product related laws, regulations and prescriptions
	2.7.1 Laws, EU-guidelines
	2.7.2 Standards
	2.7.3 Accident prevention regulations from professional associations (BGV)

	2.8 Guarantee regulation
	2.9  General safety recommendations
	2.9.1 Necessary requirement for the operator of the machine
	2.9.2 Safety examination according to BGV A2 § 5 clause 1 no. 2

	2.10  Machine-specific safety recommendations
	2.10.1 During transport
	2.10.2 During assembly
	2.10.3 During start up
	2.10.4  During operation
	2.10.5 During maintenance and repair
	2.10.6 During waste removal

	2.11   Owner obligations
	2.12 Safety equipment
	2.12.1 Switch for emergency cut-off
	2.12.2 Photoelectric beam
	2.12.3 Safety switch for the gate

	2.13  Emissions
	2.13.1 Noise
	2.13.2 Vibrations

	2.14 Working place of the operator

	3 Functional components on the machine
	3.1 Setting
	3.2 Supports and axis drives
	3.2.1 X-support
	3.2.2 Y-support (cross slide)
	3.2.3 Z-support
	3.2.4 Tool change magazine

	3.3  Drill spindle
	3.4 Tool lengths
	3.5  Low quantity lubrication

	4 Transport
	4.1 Preparatory measures
	4.1.1 Scope of supply
	4.1.2 Completeness
	4.1.3 Removal of packaging

	4.2 Packaging
	4.2.1 Normal transport
	4.2.2 Transport by sea
	4.2.3 Airfreight

	4.3  Damages
	4.4 Machine transport with a crane
	4.5  Machine transport with a forklift truck

	5 Assembly
	5.1 Installing the machine
	5.2 Electric power supply
	5.3  Pneumatic connection
	5.4 Preparatory measures
	5.4.1 Transport securing devices
	5.4.2 Removal of antirust agent

	5.5  Installation plan

	6 Initial operation
	7 Operation
	8 Search for errors and their remedy
	8.1 This is the way to proceed
	8.2 Disturbances

	9  Maintenance and repairs
	9.1 General directives
	9.2 Cleaning
	9.3 Inspection
	9.4  Lubrication
	9.4.1 Maintenance schedule
	9.4.2 Recommended lubricants
	9.4.3  General view maintenance


	10 Waste removal
	10.1 Environment protection

	11 Annex
	11.1 Technical data
	11.2 EU-Declaration of Conformity
	11.3 Machine record card

	12 Lists and plans
	12.1 Bill of materials / spare parts
	12.1.1 RM 6050 Machine frame 1071778
	12.1.2  PL 6002 Cross slide complete 1056302
	12.1.3 PL 4844-2 Portal complete 1065689
	12.1.4  PL 4845 Tool changer 1002161
	12.1.5 WP 4098 Turnbuckle 1003672
	12.1.6 WP 4097-1 Turnbuckle complete 1065713
	12.1.7  LA 4358 Pressure device 1125442
	12.1.8  FV 4100 Suction device 1071976
	12.1.9 SZ 4690-2 Safety fence left, complete 1032531
	12.1.10 SZ 4676 Safety fence upper side, complete 1003565
	12.1.11 SZ 4691-2 Safety fence right and rear, complete 1032549
	12.1.12  WP 6036 Lower cubicle tensioning device 1071828
	12.1.13  WP 6022 Pneumatic work piece clamping 1071794
	12.1.14  WP 4110 Cubicle clamping upfront 1032606
	12.1.15  WP 6037 Motorized cubicle clamping at the rear 1071802
	12.1.16  AT 5008 Base door 1071786
	12.1.17  ZB 4029 Accessories 339853
	12.1.18 SX 4010 Tool mounting kit 1008960
	12.1.19 WP 6117 Brush-Strip  (Option) 1124031

	12.2 Wiring diagrams
	12.3  Pneumatic diagram
	12.3.1 SE 4531 Pneumatic control elements Motorized cubicle clamping 1036862
	12.3.2 SE 4330 Maintenance unit 779405
	12.3.3 SE 4525 Cross slide and pressure unit 1036904
	12.3.4 SE 4526 Workpiece clamping 1036912
	12.3.5 SE 4527 Cubicle clamping at the rear and at the front 1035716


	13 Supplier’s documentation
	13.1 Minimum Lubrication System
	13.2 Vacuum cleaner

	Chart index
	Table index

